
Government
of Canada

Gouvernement
du Canada

Directory of
Services and Programs

for Abused Men in Canada

Répertoire des
services et programmes

pour hommes violentés au Canada

2004



Published by the authority of the Minister of
Health Canada, 2004

Prepared by:
National Clearinghouse on Family Violence
Family Violence Prevention Unit
Public Health Agency of Canada
(Address Locator: 1907D1)
7th Floor, Jeanne Mance Building
Tunney’s Pasture
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 1B4

Telephone: 1-800-267-1291 or (613) 957-2938
Fax: (613) 941-8930
TTY: 1-800-561-5643 or (613) 952-6396
E-mail: ncfv-cnivf@phac-aspc.gc.ca
Web site: www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/nc-cn

© Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada,
represented by the Minister of Public Works and
Government Services Canada, 2004

Cat Nº H72-21/182-2004
ISBN 0-662-67575-4

Publication autorisée par le ministre de
Santé Canada, 2004

Préparé par:
Centre national d’information sur la violence dans la
famille
Unité de prévention de la violence familiale
Agence de santé publique du Canada
(Indice de l’adresse 1907D1)
7iéme étage, Édifice Jeanne-Mance,
Pré Tunney, Ottawa (Ontario) K1A 1B4

Téléphone : 1-800-267-1291 ou (613) 957-2938
Télécopieur : (613) 941-8930
ATME : 1-800-561-5643 ou (613) 952-6396
Courriel: ncfv-cnivf@phac-aspc.gc.ca
Site Web : www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/nc-cn

© Sa Majesté la Reine du Chef du Canada,
représentée par le ministre de Travaux publics et
Services gouvernementaux Canada, 2004

Nº au Cat. H72-21/182-2004
ISBN 0-662-67575-4



Directory of Services and Programs
for Abused Men in Canada

Répertoire des services et programmes
pour hommes violentés au Canada





Table of Contents

Introduction · · · · · · · · · · · · 1

Codes · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 3

Newfoundland and Labrador· · · · · 4

Prince Edward Island · · · · · · · · 6

Nova Scotia · · · · · · · · · · · · 7

New Brunswick · · · · · · · · · · · 9

Quebec · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 11

Ontario · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21

Manitoba · · · · · · · · · · · · · 36

Saskatchewan · · · · · · · · · · · 39

Alberta· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 44

British Columbia · · · · · · · · · · 50

Yukon · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 58

Northwest Territories · · · · · · · · 59

Nunavut · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 61

Index · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 62

Table des matières

Introduction · · · · · · · · · · · · 1

Codes · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 3

Terre-Neuve-et-Labrador · · · · · · 4

Île-du-Prince-Édouard· · · · · · · · 6

Nouvelle-Écosse · · · · · · · · · · 7

Nouveau-Brunswick· · · · · · · · · 9

Québec · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 11

Ontario · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21

Manitoba · · · · · · · · · · · · · 36

Saskatchewan · · · · · · · · · · · 39

Alberta· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 44

Colombie-Britannique · · · · · · · · 50

Yukon · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 58

Territoires du Nord-Ouest · · · · · · 59

Nunavut · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 61

Index · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 62





1

The 2004 Directory of Services and
Programs for Abused Men in Canada
is one of a series of directories
prepared for the National
Clearinghouse on Family Violence
under the Government of Canada
Family Violence Initiative.

This directory provides a listing of
services for men who are survivors/
victims of abuse. Listings are
presented by province and territory
(east to west) and alphabetically by
town and city.*

Each listing identifies the type of
service provided (information/referral,
shelter, counselling, education, or
advocacy), the availability of bilingual
services, service fees and whether
the services are limited to certain
groups (e.g., students). A description
of codes for these categories follows
the introduction section. In the Index,
programs are also categorized by
type of service.

Some programs require a referral (for
example, from a doctor, local health
or community clinic, employee
assistance program, social worker or
First Nations healing centre). Some
service fees may be covered, in
whole or in part, by workplace
employee assistance plans or doctor-
referred medicare.

Some listings include a toll free num-
ber, often accessible only within the
province or territory. Toll free numbers
for the National Clearinghouse on
Family Violence, however, can be
used across Canada.

* Please note that we have not
evaluated the services identified in
this directory.

Le Répertoire national des services et pro-
grammes pour hommes violentés au Canada
2004 fait partie d’une série de répertoires
préparés par le Centre national d’information
sur la violence dans la famille dans le cadre
de l’Initiative de lutte contre la violence fami-
liale lancée par le gouvernement du Canada.

Ce répertoire présente une liste à jour des
fournisseurs de services qui répondent aux
besoins des hommes adultes qui sont ou qui
ont été victimes d’abus. Les inscriptions sont
énumérées par province et territoire (d’est en
ouest) et dans l’ordre alphabétique des
municipalités et des villes.*

Chaque inscription indique le type de service
offert (renseignement/renvoi, hébergement,
counseling, éducation, intervention), et
précise si des services bilingues sont
disponibles, si des frais sont exigés pour les
services ou si les services sont limités à un
groupe particulier (p. ex., les services offerts
aux étudiants). Les codes désignant ces
catégories sont décrits après l’introduction.
Les programmes sont également classés par
type de service dans l’index.

Certains programmes nécessitent un renvoi
(obtenu, par exemple, auprès des médecins,
des cliniques sanitaires ou communautaires,
des programmes d’aide aux employés, des
travailleuses et travailleurs sociaux, et des
centres de guérison des Premières nations).
Les frais de services pourront être couverts,
en tout ou en partie, par les plans d’aide aux
employés ou le régime d’assurance-maladie,
si la personne est référée par un médecin.

Certaines inscriptions comprennent un numéro
de téléphone sans frais, qui n’est habituellement
accessible que dans la province ou territoire.
Toutefois, les numéros sans frais du Centre
national d’information sur la violence dans la
famille peuvent être utilisés partout au Canada.

* Veuillez prendre note que nous n’avons pas
tenté d’évaluer les services énumérés dans le
répertoire.



2

The first few pages of your local phone
book may also identify distress lines
or emergency numbers.

Programs or services for men who are
victims or survivors of abuse may
also be provided by police forces,
provincial/territorial governments,
community health and social service
centres and, for Canadians living
abroad, Canadian embassies or
consulates.

If you are aware of any changes or
additions that should be made to
these listings, please contact us at:

National Clearinghouse on
Family Violence

(Address Locator: 1907D1)
7th Floor, Jeanne Mance Building
Tunney’s Pasture
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 1B4

Telephone: 1-800-267-1291 or
(613) 957-2938

Fax: (613) 941-8930
TTY: 1-800-561-5643 or

(613) 952-6396

E-mail: ncfv-cnivf@phac-aspc.gc.ca
Web site: www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/nc-cn

Vous pourrez aussi trouver dans les premières
pages de votre annuaire téléphonique de votre
région les numéros des lignes d’écoute
téléphoniques ou de secours.

Il est aussi possible d’obtenir des programmes
et des services destinés aux hommes qui sont
ou ont été victimes de violence auprès des
services de police locaux, du gouvernement
provincial/territorial, des centres de services
de santé communautaires et des services
sociaux, ainsi que pour les Canadiens qui
vivent à l’étranger, les ambassades et les
consulats du Canada.

Si vous remarquez que des changements ou
des ajouts devraient être apportés à la liste,
veuillez nous en informer :

Centre national d’information sur
la violence dans la famille

(Indice de l’adresse 1907D1)
7iéme étage, Édifice Jeanne-Mance,
Pré Tunney
Ottawa (Ontario) K1A 1B4

Tél : 1-800-267-1291 ou
(613) 957-2938

Téléc : (613) 941-8930
ATME : 1-800-561-5643 ou

(613) 952-6396

Courriel: ncfv-cnivf@phac-aspc.gc.ca
Site Web : www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/nc-cn



3

Codes

The following codes are used to
describe the organizations and
services in this listing:

Services

IN Information and Referral

SH Shelter specifically for men
who have been abused

CG Counselling, group

C1 One-on-one counselling with
trained counsellor

ED Public education on issues
concerning abused men

AD Advocacy on violence against
men

MEM Services limited to members,
students or local residents

B Bilingual (English/French)

M Multilingual (various world
languages)

$ There may be a charge for
the service

Codes

Voici les codes utilisés pour décrire, de
façon générale, les divers organismes
et services :

Services

IN Information et aiguillage

RE Refuge expressément destiné aux
hommes qui ont été victimes de
violence

CG Counselling, groupe

C1 Counselling individuel avec conseiller
de formation

ÉD Éducation de la population sur les
questions touchant les hommes
victimes de violence

DÉ Défense de la cause des hommes
victimes de violence

MEM Services limités aux membres,
étudiants ou aux résidents locaux

B Bilingue (français/anglais)

M Multilingue (divers langues)

$ Des frais peuvent être exigés pour
le service



Newfoundland and Labrador/Terre-Neuve-et-Labrador

Gander Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour
les familles des militaires Gander
P.O. Box 6000
Gander, NL A1V 1X1

TEL/TÉL: (709) 256-1703 ext 206
FAX/TÉLÉC: (709) 256-1771
E-mail/Courriel: mil-frc@nf.sympatico.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www3.nf.sympatico.ca/mil-frc/

IN, C1, MEM, B

Health & Community Services Western
P.O. Box 544
Port aux Basques, NL A0M 1C0

TEL: (709) 695-4619 ext 6549
1-888-737-4668 (crisis - Nfld)

FAX: (709) 695-7990
E-mail: doreennosworthy@hcsw.nf.ca
Web site: www.hcsw.nf.ca/

C1

Denise Lawlor Associates Ltd.
Counselling Service
Wedgewood Medical Centre
12 Gleneyre Street, Suite 3
St. John’s, NL A1A 2H4

TEL: (709) 753-3611
(709) 579-8064

FAX: (709) 726-0959
E-mail: plawlor@firstcity.net
Web site: www.lawlorandassoc.com

C1 - $

Department of Justice, Government of
Newfoundland and Labrador
Victim Services Branch
P.O. Box 8700, 315 Duckworth Street
St. John’s, NL A1B 4J6

TEL: (709) 729-0322
FAX: (709) 729-0053
E-mail: annematthews@mail.gov.nf.ca
Web site: www.gov.nf.ca/just/
PUBLICPR/victim.htm

IN, AD

Family Life Bureau
Family Context Counselling,
Basilica Complex
200 Military Road
St. John’s, NL A1C 5N5

TEL: (709) 579-0168
FAX: (709) 726-8021

CG, C1- $(variable)

Institute for Human Resource
Development
7 Plank Road
St. John’s, NL A1A 1H3

TEL: (709) 754-3107
FAX: (709) 754-3188
E-mail: ihrd@thezone.net

C1 - $

4

N
L



Provincial Psychological Services
(2003)
Psychological Counselling/
Therapy for Adult Survivors of Abuse
27 Austin Street
St. John’s, NL A1B 4C3

TEL: (709) 739-0132
FAX: (709) 739-0131
E-mail: g.hunt@roadrunner.nf
Web site: www.pps-central.com

C1 - $

St. John’s Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour
les familles des militaires St. John’s
509A Placentia Place
St. John’s, NL A1A 1S4

TEL/TÉL:(709) 570-4636
FAX/TÉLÉC: (709) 722-3145
E-mail/Courriel: mfre1@nf.aibn.com
Web site/Site Web:
www.stjohnsmfrc.nf.net

IN, C1, MEM, B

5

N
L



Prince Edward Island/Île-de-Prince-Édouard

Adult Survivors in Action
RR #5 Fort Augustus
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

TEL: (902) 676-2358

IN, AD

Attorney General,
Community Services P.E.I.
Victim Services
3 Queen Street, 2nd Floor
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8

TEL: (902) 368-4584
FAX: (902) 368-4514
E-mail: jcoffin@gov.pe.ca
Web site:
www.gov.pe.ca/oag/cacs-info/index.php3

IN

Canadian Mental Health Association
Consumer & Family Support
P.O. Box 785, 178 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L9

TEL: (902) 628-1648
1-800-682-1648

FAX: (902) 566-4643
E-mail: division@cmha.pe.ca
Web site: www.cmha.pe.ca/

IN

Lennox Island Health Centre
P.O. Box 135
Lennox Island, PE C0B 1P0

TEL: (902) 831-2711
FAX: (902) 831-2780
E-mail: r.augustine@lennoxisland.com
Web site:
www.lennoxisland.com/health.html

CG, C1, MEM

Community Health Centre
409 Maclntyre Avenue
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

TEL: (902) 838-0782
FAX: (902) 838-0770

C1

6

P
E



Nova Scotia/Nouvelle-Écosse

Cumberland Psychiatric & Mental
Health Services
33 Havelock Street
Amherst, NS B4H 4W1

TEL: (902) 667-3879
FAX: (902) 667-5959

C1, CG - $(variable)

Family Service of Antigonish
188 Main Street
Antigonish, NS B2G 2B9

TEL: (902) 863-2358
FAX: (902) 863-0664

C1 - $(variable)

Department of Justice Nova Scotia
Victims’ Services
277 Pleasant Street, 3rd Floor
Dartmouth, NS B2Y 4B7

TEL: (902) 424-3307
FAX: (902) 424-0731
Web site: www.gov.ns.ca/just/polvs/

IN, AD

Breakthrough Co-op Ltd.
6960 Mumford Road, Suite S-12
Halifax, NS B3L 4P1

TEL: (902) 455-9939
FAX: (902) 454-4986
E-mail: the.team@breakthrough.ns.ca
Web site: www.breakthrough.ns.ca

C1 - $

Department of Justice Nova Scotia
Victims’ Services Division
5151 Terminal Road, 8th Floor
PO Box 7
Halifax, NS B3J 2L6

TEL: (902) 424-8785
1-888-470-0773

FAX: (902) 424-0252
E-mail: parkerkg@gov.ns.ca
Web site: www.gov.ns.ca/just/polvs/

IN, C1, AD

Help Line Society
Help Line
213 Bedford Highway
Halifax, NS B3M 2J9

TEL: (902) 422-2048 (administration)
(902) 421-1188 (help line)
1-800-420-8336 (youth line)

FAX: (902) 423-3240
E-mail: hladmin@helpline.ns.ca
Web site: http://www.helpline.ns.ca/

IN

Maritime Forces Atlantic Military
Family Resource Centre
P.O. Box 99000 STN FORCES
Halifax, NS B3K 5X5

TEL/TÉL: (902) 427-7780/7788
FAX/TÉLÉC: (902) 427-7794
E-mail/Courriel: staff@marlantmfrc.ns.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.marlantmfrc.ns.ca/

IN, C1, MEM, B

7

N
S



Department of Justice Nova Scotia
Regional Victims’ Services
49 Cornwallis Street, Suite 204
Kentville, NS B4N 2E3

TEL: (902) 679-6201
FAX: (902) 679-6153

1-800-565-1805
Web site: www.gov.ns.ca/just/polvs/

IN, AD

Department of Justice Nova Scotia
Regional Victims’ Services
115 MacLean Street, 2nd Floor
New Glasgow, NS B2H 4M5

TEL: (902) 755-7110
1-800-565-7912

FAX: (902) 755-7190
Web site: www.gov.ns.ca/just/polvs/

IN, AD

Department of Justice Nova Scotia
Regional Victims’ Services
136 Charlotte Street, 4th Floor
Harbour Place
Sydney, NS B1P 1C3

TEL: (902) 563-3655
1-800-565-0071

FAX: (902) 563-3417
Web site: www.gov.ns.ca/just/polvs/

IN, AD

Family Rights Association of NS
Sydney, NS

TEL: (902) 567-2128
FAX: (902) 567-0343
E-mail: rights25@hotmail.com
Web site: www.angelfire.com/ns/
familyrights

C1, ED, AD

Family Service of Eastern Nova Scotia
164 Charlotte Street
Sydney, NS B1P 1C3

TEL: (902) 539-6868
FAX: (902) 564-5962
E-mail: fsinfo@fsens.ns.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Judith Bates
Survivors of Sexual Abuse Counselling
4215 Highway #2
Wellington, NS B4A 9Z9

TEL: 1-888-372-7222

C1 - $(variable)

Western Region Health Services
Psychiatric Mental Health Services
60 Vancouver Street
Yarmouth, NS B5A 2P4

TEL: (902) 742-4222
FAX: (902) 742-2320
E-mail: psyopd.yrh@swndha.nshealth.ca

C1

8

N
S



New Brunswick/Nouveau-Brunswick

Department of Public Safety,
New Brunswick / Ministère de la
Sécurité publique, Nouveau-Brunswick
Victim Services Program/
Programme des services aux victimes
P.O. Box 6000,
570 Queen Street, 4th Floor
Fredericton, NB E3B 5H1

TEL/TÉL: (506) 453-3992
FAX/TÉLÉC: (506) 453-7481
Web site/Site Web: www.gnb.ca/0276/
corrections/vicser_e.asp

IN, B

Fredericton Community Mental Health
Services
P.O. Box 5001
Fredericton, NB E3B 5G6

TEL/TÉL: (506) 453-2132
FAX/TÉLÉC: (506) 453-8766

C1, B

Miramichi: Community Mental Health
Services / Service de santé mentale
communautaire
1780 Water Street, 3rd Floor
Miramichi, NB E1N 1B6

TEL/TÉL: (506) 778-6111
FAX/TÉLÉC: (506) 778-5296

C1, B

Emmry, Dawe & Bates
Male Survivors of Abuse Programme
122 Main Street, Suite 4002
Moncton, NB E1C 1H6

TEL: (506) 384-4400
1-888-372-7222

FAX: (506) 386-8373
E-mail: sjudithbatess@hotmail.com

C1 - $

Family Services / Services à la famille:
Moncton
120 High Street
Moncton, NB E1C 6B5

TEL/TÉL: (506) 857-3258
FAX/TÉLÉC: (506) 858-8315
E-mail/Courriel: fsmoncton@rogers.com
Web site/Site Web: www.fsmoncton.com/

IN, CG - $(variable), C1, B

Gagetown Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour les
familles des militaires de Gagetown
A45 St. Lawrence Avenue
Oromocto, NB E2V 4J5

TEL/TÉL: (506) 422-2000 ext. 3352
FAX/TÉLÉC: (506) 422-1444
E-mail/Courriel: mfrcgage@nbnet.nb.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.mfrcgagetown.nb.ca/

IN, C1, MEM, B

9

N
B



Moncton : Community Mental Health
Centre / Centre de santé mentale
communautaire
Adult Acute Intervention Intake
P.O. Box 5001, 81 Albert Street
Moncton, NB E1C 8R3

TEL/TÉL: (506) 856-2444
FAX/TÉLÉC: (506) 856-2995

C1, B

Moncton Youth Residences Inc. /
Foyers de la Jeunesse de Moncton
Family Preservation Programme /
Programme de sauvegarde de la famille
536 Mountain Road
Moncton, NB E1C 2N5

TEL/TÉL: (506) 869-6333
FAX/TÉLÉC: (506) 869-6336
E-mail/Courriel: mkennah@myrinc.com
Web site/SiteWeb:www.nald.ca/
Province/Nb/myr/English/services.htm

C1- $(variable), B

Charlotte County Community Mental
Health Services
5 Riverview Avenue
St. George, NB E5C 3M1

TEL: (506) 755-4044
1-888-811-3664 (crisis)

FAX: (506) 755-1807

C1

Charlotte County Community Mental
Health Services
41 King Street
St. Stephen, NB E3L 2C1

TEL: (506) 466-7566
FAX: (506) 466-7501
E-mail : wst@net.nb.ca

C1

Centre for the Prevention of Family
Violence in Kent
7714 Route 134
Ste-Anne-de-Kent, NB E4S 1H5

TEL: 743-5449
FAX: 743-6673
E-mail: cpvfk@nbnet.nb.ca

Diane Desjardins, Psychologist
P.O. Box 6413, Station A
Saint John, NB E2L 4R8

TEL: (506) 648-0088

C1 - $(variable)

Family Services Saint John, Inc.
255 Metcalf Street
Saint John, NB E2K 1K7

TEL: (506) 634-8295
FAX: (506) 652-1477
E-mail: info@familyplus.com
Web site: www.familyplus.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Journeymen Peer Support Circle
Saint John, NB

TEL: (506) 642-9753
E-mail: flyeagle@nbnet.nb.ca

CG, $

Mental Health Centre
55 Union Street, 3rd Floor
Saint John, NB E2L 5B7

TEL/TÉL: (506) 658-3737
1-888-811-3664
(crisis/urgence)

FAX/TÉLÉC: (506) 658-3739

C1, B

10

N
B



Québec/Quebec

C.A.V.A.C. = Centre d’aide aux victimes
d’actes criminels

C.L.S.C. = Centre local des services
communautaires

C.A.V.A.C. de l’Abitibi-Témiscamingue

TÉL/TEL : (819) 797-5599
(victimes et administration)
1-866-335-5599
(sans frais victimes)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (819) 797-0783
Courriel/E-mail:
cavacat@lino.sympatico.ca

B

Centre d’hébergement la Passerelle
4 espaces pour hommes sans abris
298, boulevard Champlain
Alma (QC) G8B 3N8

TÉL : (418) 668-4671

C1, RE - $(variable)

C.L.S.C. – Le Norois
Info-santé/ Info-Social
100, avenue St-Joseph sud
Alma (QC) G8B 7A6

TÉL : (418) 668-4563
TÉLÉC : (418) 668-6462

C1, IN

Centre de ressources pour les familles
des militaires de Bagotville /
Bagotville Military Family Resource
Centre
3 Wing CFB Bagotville
C.P. 280
Alouette (QC) G0V 1A0

TÉL/TEL : (418) 677-8468
TÉLÉC/FAX : (418) 677-4000 (ext. 8529)
Courriel/E-mail :
cmsbagotville@hotmail.com

IN, C1, MEM, B

C.L.S.C. – La Chaumière
Services psychosociaux
475, 3E avenue
Asbestos (QC) J1T 1X6

TÉL : (819) 879-7151
TÉLÉC : (819) 879-4005

C1

C.L.S.C. et Centre d’hébergement
Manicouagan
600, rue Jalbert
Baie-Comeau (QC) G5C 1Z9

TÉL : (418) 589-2191
TÉLÉC : (418) 589-7784

C1

Centre hospitalier Robert-Giffard
Intervention auprès des survivants d’abus
sexuel
2601, chemin de la Canardière, M-7500
Beauport (QC) G1J 2G3

TÉL : (418) 663-5011
TÉLÉC : (418) 661-0561

CG

11

Q
C



C.L.S.C. Samuel de Champlain
5811, boulevard Tachereau, bureau 100
Brossard (QC) J4Z 1A5

TÉL : (450) 445-4452
TÉLÉC : (450) 445-5535

C1

C.A.V.A.C. de la Gaspésie et
les Îles-de-la-Madeleine
484, Place Hôtel de ville
Chandler (QC) G0C 1K0

TÉL : (418) 689-3388
(418) 689-4331
(victimes et administration)
1 (866) 892-4331 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC : (418) 689-4347
Courriel : cavacgim@globetrotter.net

C.A.V.A.C. Saguenay – Lac-Saint-Jean
Marthe-Vaillancourt
393, rue Racine est, bureau 100
Chicoutimi (QC) G7H 1T2

TÉL/TEL : (418) 543-9695
1-877-543-9695 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (418) 543-5289
Courriel/E-mail : cavac.sag@qc.aira.com

DÉ/AD, B

Cree Council Health and Social
Services of James Bay
Family violence/historical abuse project
P.O. Box 250
Chisasibi (QC) J0M 1E0

TEL/TÉL : (819) 855-2844
FAX/TÉLÉC : (819) 855-2098

C1, M (English/Cree)

Cap-Santé de l’Outaouais
92, boulevard Saint-Raymond, #304
Gatineau (QC) J8Y 1S7

TÉL/TEL : (819) 771-2277
1-800-363-0718

TÉLÉC/FAX : (819) 771-5566
Courriel/E-mail :
capadministration@vl.videotron.ca
Site Web/Web site :
www.capsante-outaouais.org/

IN, CG, B

C.A.V.A.C. de l’Outaouais
729, boulevard St-Joseph, bureau 104
Gatineau (QC) J8Y 4B6

TÉL/TEL : (819) 778-3555 (victimes)
(819) 778-2415
(administration)
1-800-331-2311 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC/FAX: (819) 595-1139
Courriel/E-mail:
cavacoutaouais@bellnet.ca

IN, DÉ/AD, B

Centre d’interventions en abus sexuel
dans la famille
92, boulevard Saint-Raymond,
bureau 400a
Hull (QC) J8Y 1S7

TÉL/TEL : (819) 595-1905
1-888-368-7243

TÉLÉC/FAX : (819) 595-3487
Courriel/E-mail : info@ciasf.org
Site Web/Web site : www.ciasf.org

IN, C1, B

C.L.S.C. de Hull
85, rue Saint-Rédempteur
Hull (QC) J8X 4E6

TÉL/TEL : (819) 770-6900
TÉLÉC/FAX : (819) 770-8707

IN, C1, B

12

Q
C



C.L.S.C. de Joliette
245, rue Curé-Majeau
Joliette (QC) J6E 8S8

TÉL : (450) 755-2111
TÉLÉC : (450) 755-4896

IN, C1

C.L.S.C. Tulattavik de l’Ungava
Services sociaux
C.P. 149
Kuujjuaq (QC) J0M 1C0

TÉL/TEL : (819) 964-2905
TÉLÉC/FAX : (819) 964-6353

C1, B, M (Inuktitut)

Shadow Healing Community /
La communauté de guérison des ombres
#1, 2396 46E avenue
Lachine (QC) H8T 2P3

TÉL/TEL : (514) 633-5432
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 828-9329

1-888-486-6084
Courriel/E-mail: kush@total.net
Site Web/Web site:
www.shadowhealing.com/
communaute.html

CG - $, B

L’Établissement de santé d’Argenteuil
145, avenue de la Providence
Lachute (QC) J8H 4C7

TÉL : (450) 562-8581
TÉLÉC : (450) 562-2111

C1

C.A.V.A.C. de Lanaudière

TÉL/TEL : (450) 755-6127
1-888-755-6127 (sans frais)
(450) 755-5084
(administration)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (450) 755-6069
Courriel/E-mail : cavaclan@bellnet.ca

DÉ/AD, B

Expression Lasalle
405, terrasse Newman, bureau 210
Lasalle (QC) H8R 2Y9

TÉL/TEL : (514) 368-3736
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 368-9742

CG - $(variable), C1, B

C.A.V.A.C. de Laval
Laval (QC)

TÉL/TEL : (450) 688-4581
1-877-629-4580 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (450) 688-5508
Courriel/E-mail : cavac.laval@qc.aira.com

DÉ/AD, B

C.L.S.C. du Ruisseau-Papineau
350, boulevard Samson
Laval (QC) H7X 1J4

TÉL : (450) 689-0933
TÉLÉC : (450) 689-3147

C1, IN

Centre de prévention et d’intervention
pour victimes d’agressions sexuels Inc.
C.P. 27543, Franchise postale Pont-Viau
Laval (QC) H7J 4Y2

TÉL/TEL : (450) 669-9053
TÉLÉC/FAX : (450) 669-1658

CG, C1 - $(variable), B

13

Q
C



C.A.V.A.C. de la Montérégie
Longueuil (QC)

TÉL/TEL : (450) 670-3400
1-888-670-3401 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (450) 670-3402
Courriel/E-mail :
cavacmonteregie@bellnet.ca

DÉ/AD, B

C.L.S.C. Longueuil-Ouest
201, boulevard Curé-Poirier Ouest
Longueuil (QC) J4J 2G4

TÉL : (450) 651-9830
TÉLÉC : (450) 651-4606
Courriel : clscoues@ssss.gouv.ca

C1

L’Après-rupture Québec
Soutien et entraide, maltraitement/divorce
99, rue Valvue
Loretteville (QC) G2A 2G1

TÉL/TEL : (418) 845-5246
TÉLÉC/FAX : (418) 845-5246
Courriel/E-mail :
info@lapresrupture.qc.ca
Site Web/Web site :
www.lapresrupture.qc.ca

IN, ÉD/ED, CG, DÉ/AD - $(variable), B

Association des CLSC et CHSLD du
Québec
Liste des CLSC selon la région
1801, boulevard de Maisonneuve Ouest,
bureau 500
Montréal (QC) H3H 1J9

TÉL/TEL : (514) 934-0354
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 931-9577
Courriel/E-mail : assoc@clsc-chsld.qc.ca
Site Web/Web site : www.clsc-
chsld.qc.ca/membres/liste1.htm

IN, B

Catholic Community Services
Men’s Discussion Group
1857, boulevard de Maisonneuve Ouest
Montréal (QC) H3H 1J9

TÉL /TEL : (514) 937-5351
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 937-5548
E-mail/Courriel : info@ccs-montreal.org
Web site/Site Web :
www.ccs-montreal.org

IN, SH/RE, CG, ED/ÉD, B

Catholic Counselling Centre
1857, boulevard de Maisonneuve Ouest,
Montréal (QC) H3H 1J9

TÉL/TEL : (514) 932-9692

C1 - $(variable), B

C.A.V.A.C. de Montréal
Montréal (QC) H2J 1K7

TÉL/TEL : (514) 277-2503
(administration)
(514) 277-9860 (victimes)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 277-5780
Point de service Chambre de la Jeunesse :

(514) 864-1500
Courrriel/E-mail : cavac@cam.org

IN, DÉ/AD, B

Centre d’intervention et de recherche
sur la violence / Centre for Violence
Intervention and Research
5903, rue Saint Denis
Montréal (QC) H2S 2R4

TÉL/TEL : (514) 272-4416
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 270-8605
Courriel/E-mail : rphilippe@cirv.com

C1, CG - $, B

14

Q
C



Centre de Référence de Grand
Montréal
801, Sherbrooke Est, #401
Montréal (QC) H2L 1K7

TÉL/TEL: (514) 527-1375
TÉLÉC/FAX: (514) 527-9712

IN, B

Centre pour les victimes d’agressions
sexuelle de Montréal
CLSC Metro
1801, boulevard de Maisonneuve Ouest,
bureau 400
Montréal (QC) H3H 1J9

TÉL/TEL : (514) 934-0354
poste/ext. 456
(514) 934-4504 (urgence)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 934-3776

IN, C1, DÉ/AD, B

Clinique communautaire de
Pointe Saint-Charles
500, rue Ash
Montréal (QC) H3K 2R4

TÉL/TEL : (514) 937-9251
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 937-3492

C1, IN, B

C.L.S.C. Ahuntsic
1165, boulevard Henri-Bourassa Est
Montréal (QC) H2C 3K2

TÉL/TEL : (514) 381-4221
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 389-1361

C1, B

C.L.S.C. Côte-des-Neiges
5700, chemin de la Côte-des-Neiges
Montréal (QC) H3T 2A8

TÉL/TEL : (514) 731-8531
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 731-9600

C1, B

C.L.S.C. Montréal-Nord
1, boulevard Lacordaire, #1144
Montréal-Nord (QC) H1G 4J9

TÉL : (514) 327-0400
TÉLÉC : (514) 327-1275

C1

C.L.S.C. Notre-Dame de Grâce /
Montréal-Ouest
2525, boulevard Cavendish, bureau 110
Montréal (QC) H4B 2Y4

TÉL : (514) 485-1670
TÉLÉC : (514) 485-6406

C1

C.L.S.C. René-Cassin
Info Abus envers les aînés/
Elder Abuse Outreach
5800, boulevard Cavendish, bureau 500
Montréal (QC) H4W 2T5

TÉL/TEL : (514) 488-9163
1-888-489-2287

TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 488-2822
Courriel/E-mail : rcassin@ssss.gouv.qc.ca
Site Web/Web site : www.geronto.org

IN, C1, DÉ/AD, B

C.L.S.C. St-Henri
3833, rue Notre-Dame Ouest
Montréal (QC) H4C 1P8

TÉL/TEL : (514) 933-7541
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 933-1740

C1, B

15

Q
C



CRIPHASE
(Centre de ressources et interventions pour
hommes abusés sexuellement dans leur
enfance)
C.P. 163, succursale De Lorimier
Montréal (QC) H2H 2N6

TÉL/TEL : (514) 529-5567
Courriel/E-mail : criphase@cam.org

CG, ÉD/ED, DÉ/AD, B

Emotifs Anonymes
C.P. 461, Succursale Youville
Montréal (QC) H2P 2V1

TÉL/TEL : (514) 990-5885
1-877-990-5886

Courriel/E-mail :
emotifsanonymesmtl@quebecemail.com
Site Web/Web site : emotifsanonymes.org

IN, CG, B

Maison Oxygene/Maison Hardy
Carrefour Familial Hochelaga
1611, avenue d’Orléans
Montréal (QC) H1W 3R4

TÉL/TEL : (514) 523-9283
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 529-5646
Courriel/E-mail : cafaho@cam.org
Site Web/Web site : http://
www.cam.org/~cafaho/heberge.htm

IN, RE/SH - $(variable), ÉD/ED, DÉ/AD,
B

Maison Père - Enfant du Québec
(MPEQ)
droits d’access, supervision, soutien
2316, boulevard Rosemont
Montréal (QC) H2G 1T7

TÉL/TEL : (514) 279-0557
1-877-279-0557

TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 279 -0172
Courriel/E-mail :
parenfant@parenfant.com

IN, CG, C1, DE/AD - $, B

Pères Séparés Inc.
point de service, l’Après-Rupture
5810, rue Sherbrooke Est,
Montréal (QC) H1N 1B2

TÉL/TEL : (514) 254-6120
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 254-2569
Courriel/E-mail : peres-
separes@qc.aira.com
Site Web/Web site : www.peres-
separes.qc.ca

CG, ÉD/ED, DÉ/AD, $(variable), B

Réseau Hommes-Québec
Information sur les groupes de soutien dans
les régions
C.P. 59028, CSP Plaza St-Hubert
Montréal (QC) H2S 3P5

TÉL : (514) 276-4545
1-877-908-4545 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC : (514) 273-8786
Courriel : rhq@cam.org
Site Web : www.rhq.ca

IN, CG - $(variable)

Réseau d’intervention auprès des
personnes ayant subi la violence
organisée (RIVO) / Intervention
Network for People subjected to
Organised Violence /Torture
120, rue Duluth est
Montréal (QC) H2W 1H1

TÉL/TEL : (514) 282-0661
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 282-0661
Courriel/E-mail : rivo@web.ca
Site Web/Web site :
www.web.ca/~rivo/
www.rescannet.2itb.com/

IN, C1, DÉ/AD, B, M

16

Q
C



Sexual Assault Centre of McGill /
Centre contre l’agression sexuelle de
l’AEUM
BOX Y06 University Center
3480 McTavish Road
Montréal, QC H3A 1X9

TEL/TÉL : (514) 398-8500
FAX/TÉLÉC : (514) 398-7490
E-mail/Courriel : sacomss@yahoo.ca
Site Web/Web site :
http://ssmu.mcgill.ca/sacomss/

CG, B

C.L.S.C. Pierrefonds
13800, boulevard Gouin ouest
Pierrefonds (QC) H8Z 3H6

TÉL/TEL : (514) 626-2572
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 626-6514

C1, B

PAPIPLUS
Centre d’entraide et ressource pour hommes
36, rue des Sorbiers
Port-Cartier (QC) G5B 1S9

TÉL/TEL : (418) 766-5893 / 766-6060
TÉLÉC/FAX : (418) 766-5893
Courriel/E-mail :
papiplus@globetrotter.net

IN, CG, ÉD/ED, DÉ/AD, B

Centre de santé Inuulitsivik
Puvirnituq (QC) J0M 1P0

TÉL/TEL : (819) 988-2957
TÉLÉC/FAX : (819) 988-2796

IN, RE/SH, C1, B, M (Inuktitut)

C.A.V.A.C. de Québec
291, boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest
Québec (QC) G1R 2A7

TÉL/TEL : (418) 397-7192
(418) 648-2190
(administration)
1-888-881-7192 (sans frais)
(418) 397-7192
(Saint-Joseph-de-Beauce)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (418) 648-8110
Courriel/E-mail :
directrice@cavac-quebec.ca
Site Web/Web site : www.cavac-quebec.ca

DÉ/AD, B

C.L.S.C. – Basse-Ville, Limoilou, Vanier
50, rue St-Joseph Est
Québec (QC) G1K 3A5

TÉL : (418) 529-6592
TÉLÉC : (418) 529-1376

C1 - $(variable)

C.L.S.C. – Basse-Ville, Limoilou, Vanier
825, boulevard des Capucins
Québec (QC) G1J 3S2

TÉL : (418) 648-0567
TÉLÉC : (418) 648-6736

C1 - $(variable)

Centre de ressources pour les familles
des militaires Montréal / Montreal
Military Family Resource Centre
C.P. 100, Succursale Head Office
Richelain (QC) J0J 1R0

TÉL/TEL : (450) 462-8777 ext 8046
TÉLÉC/FAX : (450) 462-8406
Courriel/Email :
crfmmontreal@videotron.ca
Site Web/Web site :
www.crfmmontreal.org

IN, C1, MEM, B

17

Q
C



C.L.S.C. du Richelieu
700, rue Martel
Richelieu (QC) J3L 5R6

TÉL : (450) 658-7561
TÉLÉC : (450) 658-4390
Courriel :
clscricheieu.information@rrsss16.gouv.gc.ca

C1

L’Apres-rupture de Rimouski
476, rue Monseigneur Langis, # 40
Rimouski (QC) G5L 5G3

TÉL/TEL : (418) 721-8725 paget

IN, ÉD/ED, DÉ/AD, B

C.A.V.A.C. du Bas-Saint-Laurent
5, rue St-Paul, suite 2
Rimouski (QC) G5L 1S2

TÉL/TEL : (418) 724-0981
(administration)
(418) 724-0976 (victimes)
1-800-822-2282 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (418) 724-2066
Courriel/E-mail :
cavacrik@globetrotter.net

DÉ/AD, B

C.L.S.C. Rimouski-Neigette
165, rue des Gouverneurs
Rimouski (QC) G5L 7R2

TÉL : (418) 724-7204
TÉLÉC : (418) 727-5494

C1

Centre de Santé de la Haute Côte-Nord
C.P. 1000, Les Escoumins
Saguenay (QC) G0T 1K0

TÉL : (418) 233-2931
TÉLÉC : (418) 233-2608

C1

Waseskun House
P.O. Box 1159,
501 Marguerite d’Youville
St-Alphonse de Rodriguez (QC) J0K 1W0

TÉL/TEL : (450) 883-2034
TÉLÉC/FAX : (450) 883-3631
Courriel/E-mail :
webmaster@waseskun.net
Site Web/Web site : www.waseskun.net

CG, C1, B

Pigeon Hill Bruideen Peace Making
Centre
1965, chemin St-Armand
St-Armand (QC) J0J 1T0

TÉL/TEL : (450) 248-2524

C1, RE/SH - $(variable), B

L’après-Rupture Sainte-Foy
772, de Brabant # C
Sainte-Foy (QC) G1X 3H1

TÉL/TEL : (418) 659-4213

IN, CG, ÉD/ED, B

C.A.V.A.C. des Laurentides
517, rue St-Georges
St-Jérôme (QC) J7Z 5B6

TÉL/TEL : (450) 569-0332 (victimes)
1-800-492-2822 (sans frais)
(450) 569-0221
(administration)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (450) 569-0966
Courriel/E-mail : cavac.lau@qc.aira.com

DÉ/AD, B

18

Q
C



Parents-Unis Laurentides
Service aux victimes
319, rue St-Georges
St-Jérôme (QC) J7Z 5A2

TÉL : (450) 431 6400
TÉLÉC : (450) 431-2475
Courriel : parentsunis@b2b2c.ca

CG, C1

L’Après-rupture Région Mauricie
Service d’information sur la condition
paternelle
760, chemin St-Marc
St-Mathieu du Parc (QC) G0X 1N0

TÉL/TEL : (819) 532-2930
Courriel/E-mail :
alain.lesage@tr.cgocable.ca

IN, CG, ÉD/ED, DÉ/AD, B

Réseau Santé Kamouraska
575, avenue Martin
St-Pascal (QC) G0L 3Y0

TÉL : (418) 492-2342
TÉLÉC : (418) 492-1793

C1

C.A.V.A.C. Côte-Nord
652, avenue De Quen, bureau 10
Sept-Îles (QC) G4R 2R5

TÉL : (418) 962-2822
1-866-962-2822 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC : (418) 962-0150
Courriel : cavaccotenord@globetrotter.net

C.L.S.C. - Centre de santé des Sept
Rivieres
405, avenue Brochu
Sept-Îles (QC) G4R 2W9

TÉL : (418) 962-2572
TÉLÉC : (418) 962-1858

C1

C.L.S.C. du Centre-de-la-Mauricie
1600, boulevard Biermans
Shawinigan (QC) G9N 8L2

TÉL : (819) 539-8371
TÉLÉC : (819) 539-8853

C1

C.A.V.A.C. de l’Estrie
230, rue King Ouest, local 204
Sherbrooke (QC) J1H 1P9

TÉL/TEL : (819) 820-2822
1-877-822-2822 (sans frais)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (819) 820-8469
Courriel/E-mail :
cavac@netrevolution.com

DÉ/AD, B

C.L.S.C. de La Région Sherbookoise
50, rue Camirand
Sherbrooke (QC) J1H 4J5

TÉL : (819) 565-1330
TÉLÉC : (819) 565-4411
Site Web : www.clsc-sherbrooke.qc.ca

C1

Momenthom
Bénévoles pour l’entraide les hommes
C.P. 25136, Succ. King
Sherbrooke (QC) J1J 4K7

TÉL : (819) 563-0303
TÉLÉC : (819) 566-6181
Courriel : momenthom@momenthom.com

IN, CG - $ (variable), ÉD

C.L.S.C. du Havre
201, rue du Havre
Sorel-Tracy (QC) J3P 7N7

TÉL : (450) 746-4545
TÉLÉC : (450) 746-7296

C1

19

Q
C



Centre de santé de Témiscaming
180, rue Anvik, C.P. 760
Témiscaming (QC) J0Z 3R0

TÉL : (819) 627-3385
TÉLÉC : (819) 627-3629

C1

C.A.V.A.C. de la Mauricie
118, rue Radisson, bureau 300
Trois-Rivières (QC) G9A 2C4

TÉL/TEL : (819) 373-0337 (victimes)
1-888-552-2822 (Régions
de la Mauricie et du
Centre-du-Québec)

TÉLÉC/FAX : (819) 373-9465
Courriel/E-mail : cavacmcq@qc.aira.com
Site web/Web site :
www.iquebec.com/cavacmcq

IN, DÉ/AD, B

C.L.S.C. Les Forges
500, rue Saint-Georges, C.P. 1298
Trois-Rivières (QC) G9A 5L2

TÉL : (819) 379-7131
TÉLÉC : (819) 379-7189

C1

CFV-Valcartier
C.P. 1000
Building 93, Station Forces
Valcartier/Courcelette QC G0A 4Z0

TÉL/TEL : (418) 844-6060
TÉLÉC/FAX : (418) 844-5000 (3959)
Courriel/E-mail :
cfv-valcartier@videotron.net
Site web/Web site : www.CRFMV.com

IN, C1, B

C.L.S.C. Verdun Côte St-Paul
400, rue de l’Église
Verdun (QC) H4G 2M4

TÉL/TEL : (514) 766-0546
TÉLÉC/FAX : (514) 762-4139

C1, B

20

Q
C



Ontario/Ontario

John Howard Society of Durham
Dads Aiming for Direction & Support
136 Commercial Avenue
Ajax, ON L1S 2H5

TEL: (905) 427-8165
FAX: (905) 427-3701
E-mail: pat.andrus@jhsdurham.on .ca
Web site: www.Dadsofdurham.org

IN, CG, AD

North Hastings Counselling Centre
P.O. Box 1389, 16 Billa Street
Bancroft, ON K0L 1C0

TEL: (613) 332-3826
FAX: (613) 332-0005
E-mail: nhcc@qhc.on.ca

C1

Canadian Mental Health Association,
Simcoe County
39 High Street
Barrie, ON L4N 1W2

TEL: (705) 726-5033
1-800-461-4319

FAX: (705) 726-0636
E-mail: info@cmhasim.on.ca
Web site : cmhasim.on.ca

IN

Family, Youth & Child Services of
Muskoka
49 Pine Street
Bracebridge, ON P1L 1K8

TEL: (705) 645-5221
FAX: (705) 645-1905

C1

Catholic Family Services Peel &
Dufferin
10 Gillingham Srive, Unit 201
Brampton, ON L6X 5A5

TEL: (905) 450-1608
FAX: (905) 450-8902
E-mail: info@cfspd.com

C1 - $(variable)

Family Services of Peel
20 Nelson Street, Suite 202
Brampton, ON L6X 2M5

TEL: (905) 453-7890 (administration)
(905) 453-5775
(counselling and referrals)

FAX: (905) 453-3404

C1 - $(variable)

Victim Services of Peel
7750 Hurontario Street
Brampton, ON L6V 3W6

TEL: (905) 568-8800
(905) 568-1068 (crisis)

FAX: (905) 564-2844
E-mail: info@vspeel.org
Web site: www.vspeel.org

IN

Family Counselling Centre of Brantford
28 Brant Avenue
Brantford, ON N3T 3G6

TEL: (519) 753-4173
FAX: (519) 753-9287
E-mail:
fccofb@familycounsellingcentrebrant.com
Web site:
www.familycounsellingcentrebrant.com

C1 - $(variable)

21

O
N



Leeds & Grenville Rehabilitation &
Counselling Service
P.O. Box 1338, 133 King Street West
Brockville, ON K6V 5Y6

TEL: (613) 342-6214
1-800-267-4406

FAX: (613) 342-0884
E-mail: hutchisond@lgrcs.on.ca
Web site: www.lgrcs.on.ca

C1

Lanark County Sexual Assault Centre
P.O. Box 107
Carleton Place, ON K7C 3P3

TEL: (613) 253-8313
1-800-387-0844 (crisis)

FAX: (613) 257-5031
E-mail: lcsac@cyberus.ca

IN, C1

Chatham Kent Health Alliance
Public General & Mental Health Services
106 Emma Street
Chatham, ON N7M 5M9

TEL: (519) 351-6144
FAX: (519) 351-0450

C1

Family Service Kent
Incest/Sexual Assault Survivor Programme
P.O. Box 880,
770 Richmond Street, Unit B
Chatham, ON N7M 5L3

TEL: (519) 354-6221
FAX: (519) 354-5152

CG, C1 - $(variable)

Leeds & Grenville Rehabilitation &
Counselling Service
18 King Street
Delta, ON K0E 1G0

TEL: (613) 928-3460
FAX: (613) 928-3466

C1

Survivors’ House of Hope
Men’s Sexual Abuse Survivors Group
58 Jarvis Street
Fort Erie, ON L2A 2S4

TEL: (905) 871-3489
1-866-894-4401

FAX: (905) 871-3267
E-mail: survivors@becon.org

IN, CG, C1, AD

Northwestern Health Unit
396 Scott Street
Fort Frances, ON P9A 1G9

TEL: (807) 274-9827
1-800-461-3348

FAX: (807) 274-0779
Web site: www.nwhu.on.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Riverside Community Counselling
110 Victoria Avenue
Fort Frances, ON P9A 2B7

TEL/TÉL: (807) 274-4807
FAX/TÉLÉC: (807) 274-4833
E-mail/Courriel: ccsfort@rhcf.on.ca
Web site/Site Web:
riversidecommunitycounselling.on.ca

C1, ED/ÉD, B

22

O
N



Leeds & Grenville Rehabilitation &
Counselling Service
P.O. Box 15
Gananoque, ON K7G 2T6

TEL: (613) 382-4016
FAX: (613) 382-8872

C1

North of Superior Programmes
P.O. Box 940, 204 Main Street
Geraldton, ON P0T 1M0

TEL/TÉL: (807) 854-1500
FAX/TÉLÉC: (807) 854-1550
E-mail/Courriel:
Admin-nosp@nwconx.net

C1, B

Canadian Mental Health Association,
Waterloo
EARS for men distress line, male sexual
abuse
5420 Highway 6 North, R.R. 5
Guelph, ON N1H 6J2

TEL: (519) 766-4450
(519) 744-7645 (office)
(519) 570-EARS
(519) 570-3277 (distress)
1 (866) 448-1603

FAX: (519) 766-9211
Web site: www.cmhawrb.on.ca

IN, C1

Homewood Health Centre
Post-Traumatic Stress Recovery Programme
150 Dehli Street
Guelph, ON N1E 6K9

TEL: (519) 824-1010
FAX: (519) 824-8751
E-mail: admit@homewood.com
Web site: www.homewoodhealth.com

CG

University of Guelph Department of
Family Studies
Men’s Help Line
P.O. Box 6
Guelph, ON N1G 2W1

TEL: (519) 767-6074
E-mail: menshelpline@freespace.net
Web site:
www.freespace.net/menshelpline

IN

Community Child Abuse Council of
Canada
75 MacNab Street, Suite 203
Hamilton, ON L8B 3C1

TEL: (905) 523-1020
1-800-470-2111

FAX: (905) 575-1877
E-mail: info@childabusecouncil.on.ca
Web site: www.childabusecouncil.on.ca

CG, ED

Lang Munroe Associates
25 South Oval
Hamilton, ON L8S 1P7

TEL: (905) 525-1987
E-mail: errolrobert@sympatico.cat

CG - $, C1

Leeds & Grenville Rehabilitation &
Counselling
P.O. Box 1582
2685 Concession Road
Kemptville, ON K6V 5Y6

TEL: (613) 258-7204
FAX: (613) 258-5724

C1

23

O
N



Kenora Sexual Assault Centre
229 First Street South
Kenora, ON P9N 1C2

TEL: (807) 468-7958
(807) 468-7233 (crisis)
1-800-565-6161

FAX: (807) 468-4808
E-mail: ksac@voyageur.ca
Web site: www.voyageur.ca/~ksac/

IN, C1

Kingston Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour
les familles de militaires Kingston
26 Lundys Lane
Kingston, ON K7K 5G2

TEL/TÉL: (613) 541-5010, ext 5195
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 541- 4474
E-mail/Courriel: kmf@cogeco.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.whatsonkingston. com/community/
military/

IN, MEM, B

Sexual Assault Crisis Centre
P.O. Box 1461
Kingston, ON K7L 5C7

TEL: (613) 545-0762
(613) 544-6424 (crisis)
(877) 544-6424 (crisis)

FAX: (613) 545-9744
E-mail: sacck@kingston.net

IN

AMVOSA (Advocates for Male Victims
of Sexual Abuse)
Training and materials for counsellors
67 King Street East
Kitchener, ON N2G 2K4

TEL: 519 744-7645 ext 320
FAX: 519 744-7066
E-mail: amvosa@cmhnwrb.on.ca

ED - $(variable)

Catholic Family Counselling Centre
Sexual Assault Treatment Programme
400 Queen Street South
Kitchener, ON N2G 1W7

TEL: (519) 743-6333
FAX: (519) 743-3496
E-mail: info@cfcchelps.ca
Web site: www.counselling-cfcc.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Community Justice Initiatives
Sexual Abuse Treatment Programme
49 Queen Street
Kitchener, ON N2H 2G9

TEL: (519) 744-6549
FAX: (519) 744-6502
E-mail: info@cjiwr.com
Web site: www.cjiwr.com

CG

Interfaith Centre for Marriage & Family
Therapy, Training & Research
151 Frederick Street
Kitchener, ON N2H 2M2

TEL: (519) 743-6781
FAX: (519) 743-0610
E-mail: infor@interfaithmft.on.ca
Web site : interfaithmft.on.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Shalom Counselling Services
215 Talbot Street East
Leamington, ON N8H 3X5

TEL: (519) 326-3778
FAX: (519) 326-1529
E-mail: Shalom@jet2.net

C1 - $

24

O
N



False Memory Syndrome Foundation
555 Kininvie Drive
London, ON N6G 1P1

TEL: (519) 471 6338
E-mail: adriaanjwmak@rogers.com

Family Service London
Men moving toward healing
125 Woodward Avenue
London, ON N6H 2H1

TEL: (519) 433-0183
FAX: (519) 433-4273
E-mail: fsl@familyservicelondon.com

C1 - $(variable)

London InterCommunity Health Centre
An on-going support group for men
659 Dundas Street
London, ON N5W 2Z1

TEL: (519) 660-0874 ext 227
FAX: (519) 642-1532
E-mail: mail@lihc.ca
Web site: lihc.on.ca

IN, CG, C1, AD

London Interfaith Counselling Centre
141 Dundas Street, 6th floor
London, Ontario N6A 1G3

TEL: (519) 434-0077
FAX: (519) 434-3370
E-mail: licc@skillcentre.on.ca
Web site: www.licc.on.ca/

C1 - $(variable)

University of Western Ontario
Psychological Services
Student Development Centre
University of Western Ontario,
UCC, Suite 210
London, ON N6A 3K7

TEL: (519) 661-3031 (ext.83031)
FAX: (519) 661-3949
Web site: www.sdc.uwo.ca

C1, MEM

North Simcoe Catholic Family Life
Centre
Individual, Couple, Group Counselling
354 Midland Avenue
Midland, ON L4R 3K7

TEL: (705) 526-9397
FAX: (705) 526-3926
E-mail: nscfamlc@cryston.ca

C1 - $(variable)

M. J. Kobsa & Associates
75 Main Street East, 16B
Milton, ON L9T 1N4

TEL: (905) 875-1425
FAX: (905) 875-3793

C1 - $(variable)

North Halton Mental Health Clinic
217 Main Street East
Milton, ON L9T 1N9

TEL: (905) 693-4240
FAX: (905) 693-0596
Web site: www.region.halton.on.ca/
health/programs/nhmhc/default.htm

C1

25

O
N



Family Services of Peel
151 City Centre Drive, #501
Mississauga, ON L5B 1M7

TEL: (905) 270-2250 (administration)
(905) 453-5775
(counselling and referrals)

FAX: (905) 270-2869
E-mail: fspeel@fspeel.org
Web site: www.fspeel.org

C1 - $(variable)

Timiskaming Health Unit
Community Mental Health Programme
39A Hessle Street
New Liskeard, ON P0J 1P0

TEL: (705) 647-4305
FAX: (705) 647-5779
Web site: www.timiskaminghu.com/

C1

Southlake Regional Health Centre
Brief Therapy Clinic
596 Davis Drive
Newmarket, ON L3Y 2P9

TEL: (905) 895-4521 ext 2789
FAX: (905) 830-5972
Web site: www.southlakeregional.org

C1

York Region Abuse Program
Sexual abuse survivor support
17705 Leslie Street, Unit 12
Newmarket, ON L3Y 3E3

TEL: (905) 853-3040
1-800-263-2240

FAX: (905) 853-1023
E-mail: xrap@yrap2.org

CG, C1

Community Counselling Centre of
Nipissing
361 McIntyre Street East
North Bay, ON P1R 1C9

TEL/TÉL: (705) 472-6515
FAX/TÉLÉC: (705) 472-4582
E-mail/Courriel: cccentre@vianet.on.ca
Web site/Site Web: www.nbs-biz.com/
communitycounselling/

C1 - $, B

North Bay Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour
les familles des militaires
39 Sterling Avenue, Hornell Heights,
North Bay, ON POH 1P0

TEL/TÉL: (705) 494-2011 ext. 2066
E-mail/Courriel: nbmfrc@vianet.on.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.airforce.forces.ca/22wing/mfrc/

IN, MEM, B

Catholic Family Services of Toronto
5799 Yonge Street, Suite 300
North York, ON M2M 3V3

TEL: (416) 222-0048
FAX: (416) 222-3321
E-mail: info@cfsofto.org
Web site: www.cfsofto.org

CG - $(variable), C1

Halton Trauma Centre
461 North Service Road West, Unit B6
Oakville, ON L6M 2V5

TEL: (905) 825-3242
1-800-663-9888

FAX: (905) 825-3276
E-mail: hccsa@globalserve.net

CG - $, C1, ED, AD

26

O
N



Headwaters Health Care Corp.
Family Violence sexual Treatment
Programme
100 Rolling Hills Drive
Orangeville, ON L9W 4X9

TEL: (519) 941-2410
FAX: (519) 942-0483
Web site: www.headwatershealth.ca/

C1

Canadian Mental Health Association,
Ottawa
Ottawa-Carleton Network Committee to
Assist Survivors of War and Torture
1355 Bank Street, Suite 301
Ottawa, ON K1H 8K7

TEL/TÉL: (613) 737-7791
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 737-7644
E-mail/Courriel: cmhaoc@magma.ca
Web site/Site Web: www.ontario.cmha.ca
Web site/Site Web: www.cmhaottawa.ca

ED, B

Canadian Resource Centre for Victims
of Crime
141 Catherine Street, Suite 100
Ottawa, ON K2P 1C3

TEL/TÉL: (613) 233-7614
1-877-232-2610 (Canada)

FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 822-4904
E-mail/Courriel: crcvc@crcvc.ca
Web site/Site Web: www.crcvc.ca

ED/ÉD, AD/DÉ, B

Carlington Community & Health
Services
Family Violence Prevention Programme
900 Merivale Road
Ottawa, ON K1Z 5Z8

TEL: (613) 722-4000
FAX: (613) 761-1805
E-mail: mbirming@carlington.ochc.org
Web site: www.ochc.org

C1 - $(variable)

Catholic Family Service of Ottawa
219 Argyle Avenue, 3rd floor
Ottawa, ON K2P 2H4

TEL/TÉL: (613) 233-8478
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 233-9881
E-mail/Courriel: cfssfc@magma.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.Cfssfc-ottawa.org

C1 - $(variable), B

Centre For the Treatment of Sexual
Abuse and Childhood Trauma
203 MacLaren Street
Ottawa, ON K2P 0L4

TEL: (613) 233-4929
FAX: (613) 233-4947
E-mail: centrefortreatment@yahoo.com
Web site: www.centrefortreatment.com

C1 - $

Family Service Centre of Ottawa
Men’s Emotional Health Group
Community Place
312 Parkdale Avenue
Ottawa, ON K1Y 4X5

TEL/TÉL: (613) 725-3601
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 725-5651
E-mail/Courriel:
fscoc@familyservicesottawa.org
Web site/Site Web:
www.familyservicesottawa.org

CG, C1 - $(variable), B

27

O
N



GRACE Canada
Services for Men
440 Albert Street, Suite E123B
Ottawa, ON K1R 5B5

TEL: (613) 236-3965
FAX: (613) 236-3966
E-mail: info@gracecanada.ca
Web site: www.gracecanada.ca

IN, AD

Jewish Family Services
1774 Kerr Avenue, Suite 230
Ottawa, ON K2A 1R9

TEL: (613) 722-2225
FAX: (613) 722-7570
E-mail: mzareki@jewishfamilyservices.org

C1 - $(variable)

Leonard Burnstein Counselling
Evening sexual abuse counselling
107 Aylmer Avenue
Ottawa, ON K1S 2X6

TEL: (613) 730-1313
FAX: (613) 730-1313
E-mail: janeburnstein@hotmail.com

CG - $

Men’s Line
Family Forum Project
117 Carruthers Avenue
Ottawa, ON K1Y 5N4

TEL/TÉL: (613) 729-1106
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 260-0401
E-mail/Courriel: ljbouchard@rogers.com

IN, CG, AD/DÉ, B

The Men’s Project
Men and Healing
180 Argyle Avenue, Suite 321
Ottawa, ON K2P 1B7

TEL/TÉL: (613) 230-6179
(crisis & intake)
1-877-677-6532
(Eastern Ontario)

FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 230-6173
E-mail/Courriel:
counsellingservices@themensproject.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.themensproject.ca

CG, C1 - $, ED, AD, B

Dr. Peggy Kleinplatz
Sex Therapy & Counselling
161 Frank Street
Ottawa, ON K2P 0X4

TEL: (613) 563-0846
E-mail: kleinpla@uottawa.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Pinecrest-Queensway Health &
Community Services
1365 Richmond Road, Suite 203
Ottawa, ON K2B 6R7

TEL/TÉL: (613) 820-4922
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 820-2006
E-mail/Courriel:
general@pinecrest-queensway.com
Web site/Site Web:
www.pinecrest-queensway.com

C1, B

28

O
N



RCMP Crime Prevention /
Victim Services Branch
1200 Vanier Parkway
Ottawa, ON K1A 0R2

TEL/TÉL: (613) 993-8443
E-mail/Courriel:
crimprev@rcmp-ccaps.com
Web site/Site Web: www.rcmp-grc.com/
ccaps/crimprev_e.htm

IN, B

Sandy Hill Health and Community
Centre
Family Violence Prevention Programme
221 Nelson Street
Ottawa, ON K1N 1C7

TEL/TÉL: (613) 789-1500
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 789-3965
E-mail/Courriel: info@sandyhillchc.on.ca

CG, C1, B

Victims of Violence
Referral program to local support services
211 Pretoria Avenue
Ottawa, ON K1S 1X1

TEL: (613) 233-0052
1-888-606-0000

FAX: (613) 233-2712
E-mail: vofv@victimsofviolence.on.ca
Web site: www.victimsofviolence.on.ca

IN, ED, AD

Muskoka-Parry Sound Community
Mental Health Service
26 James Street, Suite 3
Parry Sound, ON P2A 1T5

TEL: (705) 746-4264
FAX: (705) 746-1537
E-mail: reekie@mpscmhs.on.ca

IN, CG, C1

Pembroke General Hospital
Social Work & Counselling
705 Mackay Street
Pembroke, ON K8A 1G8

TEL: (613) 732-4867
1-800-561-9975

FAX: (613) 732-9986
E-mail: pr@pemgenhos.org

C1

Andy Fisher Psychotherapy Services
Men and Healing
44 Beckwith Street East
Perth, ON K7H 1B6

TEL: (613) 267-2063
FAX: (613) 267-2749
E-mail: afisher@superaje.com

CG, C1 - $(variable)

Petawawa Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour les
familles des militaires de Petawawa
10-16 Regalbuto Avenue
Petawawa, ON K8H 1L3

TEL/TÉL: (613) 687-1641
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 687-1858
E-mail/Courriel: pmfrc@renc.igs.net
Web site/Site Web: www.pmfrc.org/

CG, C1, MEM, B

Leeds & Grenville Rehabilitation &
Counselling Agency
Adult Community Mental Health Service
P.O. Box 1015
193 Water Street, Suite 104
Prescott, ON K0E 1T0

TEL: (613) 925-5940
FAX: (613) 925-4059

C1

29

O
N



Renfrew Victoria Hospital
Sexual Assault Care Centre
499 Raglan Street North
Renfrew, ON K7V 1P6

TEL: (613) 432-4851 Ext. 224
1-800-363-7222

FAX: (613) 432-8649
Web site: www.renfrewhosp.com/

C1

Catholic Immigrant Services of York
and Region
21 Dunlop Street
Richmond Hill, ON L4C 2M6

TEL: (905) 770-7040
1-800-263-2075

FAX: (905) 770-7064
E-mail: ccsyr@ccsyr.org

C1

York Central Hospital
Sexual Assault Care Centre
10 Trench Street
Richmond Hill, ON L4C 4Z3

TEL: (905) 883-2383
1-800-521-6004

FAX: (905) 883-2399
E-mail: pwood@yorkcentral.on.ca

IN, C1

Family & Children’s Services Niagara
Family Counselling Centre
P.O. Box 24028, 82 Hannover Drive
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7P7

TEL: (905) 937-7731
1-888-937-7731

FAX: (905) 641-9892
E-mail:
FACSNiagara_Info@CAS.gov.on.ca
Web site: www.facsniagara.on.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Niagara Region Sexual Assault Centre
60 James Street, Suite 503
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7E7

TEL: (905) 682-7258
FAX: (905) 682-2114
E-mail: carsa@becon.org
Web site: www.sexualassaultniagara.org/

IN

St. Catharines General Hospital
Sexual Assault Treatment Centre - Niagara
142 Queenston Street
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C6

TEL: (905) 684-7271
FAX: (905) 704-4755

C1

Sexual Assault Survivors’ Centre of
Sarnia Lambton
118 Victoria Street North
Sarnia, ON N7T 5W9

TEL: (519) 337-3154
FAX: (519) 337-0819
E-mail: sascsl@ebtech.net
Web site: www.sexualassaultsarnia.on.ca

C1

Algoma Family Services
205 McNabb Street
Sault Ste. Marie, ON P6B 1Y3

TEL: (705) 759-2756
FAX: (705) 759-6192
Web site: www.algomafamilyservices.org

C1 - $(variable)

30

O
N



Sault Area Hospitals
Sexual Assault Care Centre
969 Queen Street East
Sault Ste. Marie, ON P6A 2C4

TEL: (705) 759-3434
FAX: (705) 759-3640
Web site: www.sah.on.ca

C1

Scarborough Hospital, Grace Div.
Sexual Assault Domestic Violence Care
Centre
3030 Birchmount Road
Scarborough, ON M1W 3W3

TEL: (416) 495-2555
FAX: (416) 495-2503
E-mail: e-mail@sacc.to
Web site: www.sacc.to

C1

New Life Counselling Centre
6 Maple Avenue
Smith’s Falls, ON K7A 1Z5

TEL: (613) 284-1263
FAX: (613) 284-4164
E-mail: wbriggs@on.aibn.com

C1 - $

Stratford General Hospital
Intake: special services
90 John Street South
Stratford, ON N5A 2Y8

TEL: (519) 272-8210 ext. 2205
FAX: (519) 272-8226

C1

Alliance Centre
Mental Health Program
725 Coursol Road
Sturgeon Falls, ON P2B 2Y6

TEL: (705) 753-2271
FAX: (705) 753-4202
E-mail: alliance@wngh.ca

C1

Pastoral Institute of Northern Ontario
Counselling & Training Centre
131 Regent Street
Sudbury, ON P3C 4C1

TEL: (705) 673-4446
FAX: (705) 673-7569
E-mail: pino@volnetmmp.net

CG - $(variable), C1

People Advocating for Change Through
Empowerment Inc. (PACE)
Mental Illness Support Network (MISN)
329 Waverly Street
Thunder Bay, ON P7B 1B6

TEL: (807) 343-4760
FAX: (807) 344-8147
E-mail: peoplechange@shaw.ca
Web site: www.pace-tbay.net

IN, AD

AIDWYC
Men wrongly convicted
85 King Street East, Suite 318
Toronto, ON M5C 1G3

TEL: (416) 504-7500
FAX: (416) 203-9088
E-mail: aidwyc@on.aibn.com
Web site: www.aidwyc.org

IN, AD - $(variable)

31

O
N



Canadian Centre For Abuse Awareness
Martin Arnold Kruze Memorial Fund
12-16715 Yonge Street, Suite 308
Newmarket, ON L3X 1X4

TEL: (905) 967-0687
FAX: (905) 967-0827
E-mail: info@abuserecovery.net
Web site: www.abuserecovery.net/
ED, AD

Canadian Centre for Victims of Torture
(CCVT)
194 Jarvis Street, 2nd Floor
Toronto, ON M5B 2B7

TEL: (416) 363 1066
FAX: (416) 363 2122
E-mail: mabai@ccrt.org
Web site: www.ccvt.org

CG, C1, AD, M

Canadian Refugee & Immigrant
Counselling Services (CRICS)
10 Trinity Square
Toronto, ON M5G 1B1

TEL: (416) 506-1163
E-mail: crics@look.ca
E-mail: bouhadiba@gosympatico.ca

IN, C1

Catholic Family Services of Toronto
1155 Yonge Street, Suite 200
Toronto, ON M4T 1W2

TEL: (416) 921-1163
FAX: (416) 921-1579
E-mail: info@cfsofto.org
Web site: http://www.cfsofto.org

CG - $(variable), C1

Family Service Association of Toronto
Community Counseling Services
355 Church Street
Toronto, ON M5B 1Z8

TEL: (416) 595-9230
FAX: (416) 595-0242
E-mail: sau@fsatoronto.on.ca
Web site: www.fsatoronto.com

C1 - $(variable)

Fathers Are Capable Too (F.A.C.T)
3044 Bloor Street West, Suite 205
Toronto, ON M8X 2Y8

TEL: (416) 410-3228
Web site: www.fact.on.ca

AD

The Gatehouse
Men’s Group
3101 Lakeshore Boulevard West
Toronto, ON M8V 3W8

TEL: (416) 255-5900
FAX: (416) 255-7221
E-mail: thegatehouse@thegatehouse.org
Web site: www.thegatehouse.org

CG, C1, ED, AD

Griffin Centre
24 Silverview Drive
Toronto, ON M2M 2B3

TEL: (416) 222-1153
FAX: (416) 222-1321
E-mail: lomaedonald@griffin-centre.org

C1

32

O
N



Jewish Immigrant Aid Services of
Canada
4580 Dufferin Street, Suite 306
Toronto, ON M3H 5Y2

TEL: (416) 630-9051
FAX: (416) 630-9029
E-mail: national@jias.org
Web site: www.jias.org

C1

Kali Munro, Psychotherapist
Therapy for abused gay males
344 Dupont Street, Suite 107
Toronto, ON M5R 1V9

TEL: (416) 929-4612
FAX: (416) 534-7336
E-mail: email@KaliMunro.com
Web site: www.KaliMunro.com

C1 - $

Men’s Divorce Centre
458 Richmond Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 1Y1

TEL: (416) 591-6684
FAX: (416) 591-8784
Web site: www.mensdivorcecentre.org

IN, AD - $

Ministry of the Attorney General
Criminal Injuries Compensation Board
720 Bay Street, 11th Floor
Toronto, ON M5G 2K1

TEL/TÉL: (416) 326-2220
1-800-372-7463

FAX/TÉLÉC: (416) 326-2857

IN, AD/DÉ, B

Ministry of Public Safety and Security
Office for Victims of Crime
700 Bay Street, 3rd Floor
Toronto, ON M5G 1Z6

TEL/TÉL: (416) 326-1682
1-877-435-7661

FAX/TÉLÉC: (416) 325-4497

IN, AD/DÉ, B

Ministry of Public Safety and Security
Victim Support Unit
720 Bay Street, 11th Floor
Toronto, ON M5G 2K1

TEL/TÉL: (416) 314-2447
1-888-579-2888
(Victim Support Line)

FAX/TÉLÉC: (416) 326-4497

IN, AD/DÉ, B

Native Child & Family Services
464 Yonge Street, Suite 201
Toronto, ON M4Y 1W9

TEL: (416) 969-8510
FAX: (416) 969-9251
E-mail: info@nativechild.org
Web site: www.nativechild.org

CG, C1, MEM

Prison Fellowship Canada
P.O. Box 19510, Manulife
Toronto, ON M4W 3T9

TEL: (416) 848-4793
FAX: (416) 961-7190
E-mail: info@prisonfellowship.ca

C1

33

O
N



Prisoners with AIDS Support Action
Network (PASAN)
Support for Prisoners with AIDS
489 College Street, Suite 500
Toronto, ON M6G 1A5

TEL: (416) 920-9567
1-866-224-9978
(collect calls accepted from prisoners)

FAX: (416) 920-4314
E-mail: info@pasan.org
Web site: www.pasan.org

C1, ED, AD

Victim/Witness Assistance Programme
Ontario
Victim’s criminal court process
18 King Street East, 7th Floor
Toronto, ON M5C 1C4

TEL/TÉL: (416) 326-2429
1-888-579-2888

FAX/TÉLÉC: (416) 212-1091

IN, AD/DE, B

Westview Presbyterian Church
Choices Support Group for Men
233 Westview Boulevard
Toronto, ON M4B 3J7

TEL: (416) 759-8531
FAX : (416) 759-8583
E-mail: Alan_stewart@sympatico.ca
Web site: www.wvchurch.net

IN, CG, C1, AD

Trenton Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour les
familles des militaires de Trenton
Siskin Centre, 50 Rivers Drive East
Trenton, ON K0K 3W0

TEL/TÉL: (613) 965-3575
FAX/TÉLÉC: (613) 965-7371
E-mail/Courriel:
trentonmfrc@hotmail.com
Web site/Site Web:
www.trentonmfrc.cfbtrenton.com

C1, MEM, B

The Men’s Support Group
11563 Burnaby Road, RR2
c/o Len Greenaway
Wainfleet, ON L0S 1V0

TEL: (905) 899-1483
E-mail: msgmhl@hotmail.com

CG

Cornerstone Christian Counselling
Service
258 King Street North, Unit 7
Waterloo, ON N2J 4T9

TEL: (519) 883-3922
FAX: (519) 833-3924
E-mail: info@cornerstonechristian.ca
Web site: www.cornerstonechristian.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Grant Fair
161 Franklin Avenue
Willowdale, ON M2N 1C6

TEL: (416) 224-2227
FAX: (416) 630-7376
E-mail: Grant.fair@sympatico.ca

CG - $(variable), C1

34

O
N



Jewish Family & Child Services
Group for Adult Incest Survivors
4600 Bathurst Street
Willowdale, ON M2R 3V3

TEL: (416) 638-7800
FAX: (416) 638-7943
E-mail: info@jfandcs.com

CG - $(variable), C1

Victim Assistance On-Line
P.O. Box 24077, Walker Plaza
Windsor, ON N8Y 4Y9

FAX: (519) 945-3674
E-mail: info@vaonline.org
Web site: www.vaonline.org

IN

Windsor Family Forum
Men’s Groups, Sexual Abuse Group
2109 Ottawa Street, Suite 150
Windsor, ON N8Y 1R8

TEL: (519) 253-2607
1-877-547-0499

FAX: (519) 252-1867
E-mail: winforum@wincom.net
Web site: www.windsorfamilyforum.com

IN, CG, C1, AD - $(variable)

Windsor Men’s Forum
Men Helping Men Networking Group
(for Counsellors)
Market Square, 2109 Ottawa Street,
Suite 150
Windsor, ON N8X 1R8

TEL: (519) 253-2607
1-877-547-0499

FAX: (519) 252-1867

IN, CG

35

O
N



Manitoba/Manitoba

Child and Family Services of Western
Manitoba
800 McTavish Avenue
Brandon, MB R7A 7L4

TEL: (204) 726-6030
1-800-483-8980

FAX: (204) 726-6775
E-mail: info@cfswestern.mb.ca

C1

Independent Counselling Consultants
318 - 11th Street
Brandon, MB R7A 4J8

TEL: (204) 729-3420
FAX: (204) 726-8975
E-mail: independent@prairie.ca

CG - $(variable), C1

John Howard Society of Brandon
153 - 8th Street
Brandon, MB R7A 3W9

TEL: (204) 727-1696
FAX: (204) 728-4344
E-mail: mcardinal@westman.wave.ca
Web site: www.nald.ca/jhsbrnd.htm

C1

Westman Interfaith Counselling &
Education Centre
335 - 9th Street
Brandon, MB R7A 4A8

TEL: (204) 726-8706
FAX: (204) 728-7835
E-mail: wicec@mts.net

C1 - $(variable)

The Behavioural Health Foundation
P.O. Box 250
St. Norbert, MB R3V 1L6

TEL: (204) 269-3430
FAX: (204) 269-8049
E-mail: info@bhf.ca
Web site: www.bhf.ca

C1 - $(variable), CG - $(variable)

Burntwood Community Resource
Centre
867 Thompson Drive South
Thompson, MB R8N 1Z4

TEL: (204) 677-5350
FAX: (204) 778-1424
E-mail: info@brha.mb.ca
Web site: www.brha.mb.ca

C1

Ma-Mow-We-Tak Friendship Centre
Ma-Mow-We-Ka-Pawik (We stand together)
122 Hemlock Crescent
Thompson, MB R8N 0R6

TEL/TÉL: (204) 677-0950
FAX/TÉLÉC: (204) 677-0970
E-mail/Courriel: ahf@mamowwetak.mb.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.mamowwetak.mb.ca/

IN, SH/RE, CG, C1, AD/DÉ, MEM, B, M
(Swampy Cree)

36

M
B



Canadian Mental Health Association
2-836 Ellice Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3B 1Y4

TEL/TÉL: (204) 953-2350
FAX/TÉLÉC: (204) 775-3497
E-mail/Courriel:
info@cmhamanitoba.mb.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.cmhamanitoba.mb.ca

IN, B

Elizabeth Hill Counselling Centre
Men’s Resource Centre
321 McDermot Avenue, Suite 301
Winnipeg, MB R3A 0A3

TEL: (204) 956-6560
(204) 956-6562 (intake)
1-800-MRC-EHCC (MB)

FAX: (204) 943-4073
E-mail: ehill@umanitoba.ca
Web site: www.elizabethhill.ca/mrc.html

IN, CG, C1

Family Centre of Winnipeg
Family Violence Counselling Programme
393 Portage Avenue, Suite 401
Winnipeg, MB R3B 3H6

TEL: (204) 947-1401
FAX: (204) 947-2128
E-mail: staff@familycentre.mb.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Grace Hospital
Sexual Abuse Counselling
300 Booth Drive
Winnipeg, MB R3J 3M7

TEL: (204) 837-0319
FAX: (204) 837-0407

C1

John Howard Society
583 Ellice Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3C 1Z7

TEL: (204) 775-1514
FAX: (204) 775-1670
E-mail: office@johnhoward.mb.ca

C1

Manitoba Justice /Public Safety
Branch
Victim/Witness Assistance Program
400 – 408 York Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P9

TEL: (204) 945-3594
1-800-282-8069

FAX: (204) 948-2208

IN, AD

Manitoba Organization of Victim
Advocates Inc.
P.O. Box 191, 208 Provencher Boulevard
Winnipeg, MB R2H 3B4

TEL: (204) 831-8950
1-877-596-0095

FAX: (204) 831-8956
E-mail: darlene.rempel@mova.ca
Web site: www.mova.ca/

CG, C1, ED, AD

Winnipeg Military Family Resource
Centre /Centre de ressources pour les
familles des militaires de Winnipeg
102 Comet Street
Winnipeg, MB R3J 3Y5

TEL/TÉL: (204) 833-2500 ext. 4500
FAX/TÉLÉC: (204) 489-8587
E-mail/Courriel:
wpgmfrc@autobahn.mb.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.autobahn.mb.ca/~wpgmfrc/

CG, C1, MEM, B

37

M
B



Mount Carmel Clinic
Cross Cultural Counselling Program
(CCCP)
886 Main Street
Winnipeg, MB R3W 5L4

TEL: (204) 582-2311
FAX: (204) 582-1341
E-mail/Courriel: cultural@escape.ca

C1

Needs Centre for War Affected
Families
251A Notre Dame Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3B 1N8

TEL: (204) 940-1260
FAX: (204) 940-1272
E-mail: needsinc@mb.sympatica.ca
Web site : needsinc.ca

IN, C1

Real Life Training Services
You can stop violence program
285 St. John’s Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R2W 1H1

TEL: (204) 589-3718
FAX: (204) 586-4471
E-mail: terry@rlts.ca
Web site: www.rlts.ca

CG, C1, ED

Reena Sommer & Associates
Divorce and Parental Alienation Abuse
111 Pulford Street
Winnipeg, MB R3L 1X8

TEL: (204) 487-7247
FAX: (204) 487-3051
E-mail: rsommer@shaw.ca
Web site:
www.reenasommerassociates.mb.ca

C1 - $

Winnipeg Christian Counselling Group
877 Wilkes Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R3P 1B8

TEL: (204) 488-1500
FAX: (204) 488-6952
E-mail: phull@grantmemorial.mb.ca

C1 - $

38

M
B



Saskatchewan/Saskatchewan

Kanaweyimik Child and Family
Services
Aboriginal Healing Foundation
P.O. Box 1270
Battleford, SK S0M 0E0

TEL: (306) 445-3500
FAX: (306) 445-2533

CG, C1

Prairie West Health District
Adult Community Services Counselling
1003 1st Street West
Kindersley, SK S0L 1S2

TEL: (306) 463-1048
FAX: (306) 463-5520
E-mail:
don.sheremeta.pwhd@govmail.gov.sk.ca

C1

West Central Crisis & Family Support
Centre Inc.
P.O. Box 2235
Kindersley, SK S0L 1S0

TEL: (306) 463-6655
FAX: (306) 463-6410
E-mail: crisis@sasktel.net
Web site: www.westcentral crisis.com

C1

Lloydminster Sexual Assault and
Information Centre
P.O. Box 2033, 5311-50th Avenue
Lloydminster, SK S9V 1R5

TEL: (306) 825-8255
FAX: (306) 825-9557
E-mail: tstaff_lsaic@qlo.com

IN, CG, C1

North East Crisis Intervention Centre
P.O. Box 2066,
103 McKendry Avenue East
Melfort, SK S0E 1A0

TEL: (306) 752-9464
(306) 752-9455 (crisis)

FAX: (306) 752-3122
E-mail: admin.necic@sasktel .net

IN, C1

Moose Jaw Family Service Bureau
200 Main Street South
Moose Jaw, SK S6H 5S7

TEL: (306) 694-8133
FAX: (306) 694-4193
E-mail: mj.fs6@sasktel.net

C1 - $(variable)

Union Hospital
Mental Health Clinic
455 Fairford Street East
Moose Jaw, SK S6H 1H3

TEL: (306) 691-6464
FAX: (306) 691-6461
E-mail: thut@fhhr.ca

C1

Battlefords & Area Sexual Assault
Centre
1211 – 98th Street
North Battleford, SK S9A 0L8

TEL: (306) 445-0055
(306) 446-4444 (crisis)

FAX: (306) 445-2727
E-mail: basac@sasktel.net

IN, C1

39

S
K



North Battleford Mental Health
Services
1092 – 107 Street
North Battleford, SK S9A 1Z1

TEL: (306) 446-6500
FAX: (306) 446-6546

C1

Prince Albert Mobile Crisis Unit
196B – 9th Street East
Prince Albert, SK S6V 0X5

TEL: (306) 763-8181
(306) 764-1039 (sexual assault)
(306) 764-1011 (crisis)

FAX: (306) 922-9559
E-mail: june_steele@hotmail.com

C1

The Caring Place
Men’s Issues Counselling
2146 Robinson Street, Suite 2A
Regina, SK S4T 2P7

TEL: (306) 347-2273
1-877-522-7646

FAX: (306) 347-2393
E-mail: tcp@accesscomm.ca
Web site: www.tcp-thecaringplace.com

C1 - $(variable)

Catholic Family Services Regina
449 Broad Street North
Regina, SK S4R 2X8

TEL: (306) 525-0521
FAX: (306) 522-3775
E-mail: cfsregina@sasktel.net
Web site: www.cfsregina.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Circle Project Association Inc.
Men’s Circle
1102 - 8th Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 1C9

TEL: (306) 347-7515
FAX: (306) 347-7519

IN, CG, C1, ED, AD

Family Service Regina
Counselling Program
2020 Halifax Street
Regina, SK S4P 1T7

TEL: (306) 757-6675
FAX: (306) 757-0133
E-mail: fsr@sasktel.net
Web site: www.familyserviceregina.com

C1 - $(variable)

Mobile Crisis Services Inc.
Crisis line
1646 -11th Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 0H4

TEL: (306) 757-0127
(306) 525-5333 (crisis)

FAX: (306) 757-7807
E-mail: mobilecrisis@accesscomm.ca

C1

Peyakowak (We Are Alone)
Committee Inc.
Peyakowak Men’s Group
1650 Angus Street
Regina, SK S4T 1Z2

TEL: (306) 525-9689
FAX: (306) 525-6164

CG, C1

40

S
K



Regina Mental Health Clinic
2110 Hamilton Street
Regina, SK S4P 2E3

TEL: (306) 766-7800
FAX: (306) 766-7811

C1

Regina Shared Parenting Network
Regina, SK

TEL: (306) 586-1211

CG - $(variable)

Saskatchewan Coalition Against
Domestic Violence
2048 Quebec Street
Regina, SK S4P 1J9

TEL: (306) 584-8021
E-mail: georges@accesscomm.ca

IN, CG, ED, AD

Saskatchewan Department of Justice
Victims Services
1874 Scarth Street, 6th Floor
Regina, SK S4P 3V7

TEL: (306) 787-3500
FAX: (306) 787-0081
E-mail: victimservices@justice.gov.sk.ca
Web site: www.saskjustice.gov.sk.ca/
VictimsServices/default.shtml

IN, AD

Regina Women’s Centre and Sexual
Assault Line
250 – 1933 8th Avenue
Regina, SK S4R 1E9

TEL: (306) 522-2777
(306) 352-0434 (crisis)

E-mail: rwcc@sasktel.net

C1

University of Regina
Stress Institute of Luther College
Regina, SK S4S 0A2

TEL: (306) 585-5037
FAX: (306) 585-5267
E-mail: paul.antrobus@uregina.ca

CG, C1

Cardwell Human Resources
Personal Counselling
333 – 25th Street East, Suite 200
Saskatoon, SK S7K 0L4

TEL: (306) 242-1010
1-800-567-3327

FAX: (306) 242-0101
E-mail: efap@sasktel.net
Web site: www.cardwellhr.com

C1 - $

Catholic Family Services
506 -25th Street East, #200
Saskatoon, SK S7K 4A7

TEL: (306) 244-7773
FAX: (306) 244-8537

C1 - $(variable)

Family Healing Circle Lodge
128 Avenue Q South
Saskatoon, SK S7M 1T3

TEL: (306) 653-3900
FAX: (306) 653-0394
E-mail: fhcl@shaw.ca

IN, CG, C1, AD

Family Service Saskatoon
506 - 25th Street East, Suite 102
Saskatoon, SK S7K 4A7

TEL: (306) 244-0127
FAX: (306) 244-1201
E-mail: info@familyservice.sk.ca
Web site: www.familyservice.sk.ca

CG - $(variable), C1

41

S
K



Prairie Therapists and Trainers Inc.
617C Main Street East
Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J8

TEL: (306) 665-6242
FAX: (306) 664-8589
Web site: www.prairietherapists.com

C1 - $

Saskatoon City Hospital
Survivors’ Group for Men
c/o Mental Health Services
103 Hospital Drive
Saskatoon, SK S7N 0W8

TEL: (306) 655-1576
FAX: (306) 655-7811
E-mail:
gloria.sachar@saskatoon_healthregion.ca
Web site: www.saskatoonhealthregion.ca

IN, CG, AD

Saskatoon Health Region
Mental Health Services
103 Hospital Drive
Saskatoon, SK S7N 0W8

TEL: (306) 655-1576
FAX: (306) 655-7811
E-mail:
gloria.sachar@saskatoon_healthregion.ca
Web site: www.saskatoonhealthregion.ca

C1

Saskatoon Indian and Métis Friendship
Centre
Aboriginal Family Violence Program
168 Wall Street
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1N4

TEL: (306) 244-0174
FAX: (306) 664-2536
E-mail: simfc@sk.sympatico.ca

IN, CG, C1, AD

Sexual Assault Services of
Saskatchewan
217- 230 Avenue R. South
Saskatoon, SK S7M 2Z1

TEL: (306) 934-1022
FAX: (306) 934-4462
E-mail: sass@sasktel.net
Web site: www3.sk.sympatico.ca/sass/

IN

Mental Health Clinic
Adult Mental Health
350 Cheadle Street West
Swift Current, SK S9H 4G3

TEL: (306) 778-5280
FAX: (306) 778-5408
E-mail: ddafoe@scdhb.sk.ca
Web site: www.scdhb.sk.ca

C1

Sun Country Health Region
Mental Health Services
P.O. Box 2003, Souris Valley Extended
Care Centre
Weyburn, SK S4H 2Z9

TEL: (306) 842-7211
FAX: (306) 842-8733
E-mail: info@schr.sk.ca

C1

Aboriginal Family Violence Programme
212 Myrtle Avenue North
Yorkton, SK S3N 1R2

TEL: (306) 782-5533
FAX: (306) 782-6046

C1, ED, AD

42

S
K



Society for the Involvement of Good
Neighbours (SIGN)
Sexual Abuse and Harassment
83 North Street
Yorkton, SK S3N 0G9

TEL: (306) 783-9409
FAX: (306) 786-7116
E-mail: sacsign@sasktel.net
Web site: www.sign-yorkton.org

C1, AD - $(variable)

Yorkton Friendship Centre
139 Dominion Avenue
Yorkton, SK S3N 1S3

TEL: (306) 782-2822
FAX: (306) 782-6662
E-mail: yktnfc@sk.sympatico.ca

IN

43

S
K



Alberta/Alberta

Crowsnest Pass Women’s Resource &
Crisis Centre
Family Violence Prevention Program
P.O. Box 1207, 12501 – 20th Avenue
Blairmore, AB T0K 0E0

TEL: (403) 562-8000
FAX: (403) 562-8500
E-mail: cnpwrc@shaw.ca

IN, C1

Calgary Catholic Immigration Society
Host Support Program for Survivors of
Torture
120- 17th Avenue South West, Suite 300
Calgary, AB T2S 2T2

TEL: (403) 262-2006
FAX: (403) 262-2033
E-mail: contact@cccis-calgary.ab.ca
Web site: www.ccis-calgary.ab.ca

IN, CG, C1, ED, AD, M

Calgary Communities Against Sexual
Abuse ( CCASA)

TEL: (403) 237-6905
(403) 237-5888 (crisis)

TTY: (403) 508-7888
FAX: (403) 264-8355
Web site: www.calgarycasa.com

C1, ED, AD

Calgary Counselling Centre
A Turn for the Better
200-940 6th Avenue South West
Calgary, AB T2P 3T1

TEL: (403) 265-4980
FAX : (403) 265-8886
E-mail:
communications@calgarycouselling.com
Web site: www.calgarycounselling.com

CG, C1 - $(variable)

Calgary Family Services
Counselling Service/Men’s Group
906 - 8th Avenue South West, Suite 300
Calgary, AB T2P 1H9

TEL: (403) 269-9888
FAX: (403) 205-5281
Web site: www.Calgaryfamilyservices.org

CG, C1 - $(variable), M

Catholic Family Service
Counselling
707 – 10th Avenue South West, Suite 250
Calgary, AB T2R 0B3

TEL: (403) 233-2360
FAX: (403) 205-5295
E-mail: info@cfs-ab.org
Web site: www.cfs-ab.org

CG, C1 - $(variable)

44

A
B

mcalixte
7th Floor, 320 - 5th Ave. SE,
YWCA Mary Dover  Building
Calgary, Alberta   T2G 0E5



Distress Centre
1010-8th Avenue South West, Suite 300
Calgary, AB T2P 1J2

TEL: (403) 266-1601
(403) 266-4357 (men’s help line)
(403) 266-1605 (crisis)

FAX: (403) 262-2512
E-mail: general@distresscentre.ab.ca
Web site: www.distresscentre.ab.ca

IN, C1, ED, AD

Family of Men Support Society Inc.
Men’s Alternative Safe House
(MASH-4077)
#320, 635-56 Avenue South West
Calgary, AB T2V 0G9

TEL: (403) 242-4077 (men’s line)
E-mail: info@familyofmen.com
Web site: www.familyofmen.com
Web site: www.mashproject.com

IN, CG, C1, ED, AD

Kerby Centre
Social Work/Outreach Department
(Elder Abuse)
1133 – 7 Avenue South West
Calgary, AB T2P 1B2

TEL: (403) 265-0661
FAX: (403) 264-7047
E-mail: outreach@kerbycentre.com
Web site: Kerbycentre.com

CG, C1, SH - $(variable)

Men’s Educational Support Association
(MESA)
Support group for divorce-related abuse
P.O. Box 4691, Station ‘C’
Calgary, AB T2T 5P1

TEL: (403) 228-6366
E-mail: mesa@lexicom.ab.ca
E-mail : info@mesacanada.com
Web site: www.mesacanada.com

IN, CG - $(variable), ED, AD, M

Men’s Health Week Awareness
Foundation
Abuse & Violence Awareness Education
#302-635-56 Avenue South West
Calgary, AB T2V 0G9

TEL: (403) 242-4077
E-mail: male6@telus.net

IN, CG, C1, ED, AD

Shadow Healing Community
Personal growth weekends
Suite 519, 100, 1039-17th Ave South West
Calgary, AB T2T 0B2

TEL/TÉL: 1-888-486-6084 (national)
E-mail/Courriel: kush@total.net
Web site/Site Web:
www.shadowhealing.com

CG - $, B

4 Wing Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour
les familles des militaires de la 4E
escadre
Family Counselling, Stress management
P.O. Box 5260, Station Forces Cold Lake
Cold Lake, AB T9M 2C3

TEL: (780) 594-6006
FAX: (780) 594-5776
E-mail: clmfrc@incentre.net
Web site: www.coldlakemfrc.ab.ca

IN, C1, AD, MEM

Alberta Solicitor General
Victims Programs
10th Floor, J.E. Brownlee Building
10365 - 97 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 3W7

TEL: (780) 427-3460
FAX: (780) 422-4213
Web site: www.gov.ab.ca/just/victims/

IN, AD

45

A
B



Arch Psychological Services
Family Conflict / Family Abuse
9912 – 106 Street, Suite 39
Edmonton, AB T5K 1C5

TEL: (780) 428-9223
FAX: (780) 428-7061
E-mail: arch@archpsychological.com

IN, CG-$, C1 - $, M

Canniff and Associates
11503 – 124 Street
Edmonton, AB T5M 0K5

TEL: (780) 453-1873
FAX: (780) 454-9023
E-mail: info@canniff.ca
Web site: www.canniff.ab.ca

C1 - $

Capital Health Link
Community Health Referrals
10216 – 124 Street, Suite 510
Edmonton, AB T5N 4A3

TEL: (780) 408-5464
Web site: www.capitalhealth.ca

IN, M

Catholic Social Services- Safe house
Street Youth/Prostitution issues/
Residential program
10709 105th Street
Edmonton, AB T5H 2X9

TEL: (780) 474-9938
FAX: (780) 474-9942
E-mail: safehousecares@hotmail.com

C1

Catholic Social Services
8815 99th Street
Edmonton, AB T6E 3V3

TEL: (780) 432-1137
FAX: (780) 439-3154
Web site:
www.catholicsocialservices.ab.ca

IN, C1 - $(variable), ED, M

City of Edmonton Community Services
Men Without Hats drop-in groups
#110 6203-28th Avenue
Edmonton, AB T6L 6G3

TEL: (780) 496-5858
FAX: (780) 496-5857
E-mail: dean.mckellar@edmonton.ca

CG

Cornerstone Counselling Centre
11111 – Jasper Avenue, 8R
Edmonton, AB T5K 0L4

TEL: (780) 482-6215
FAX: (780) 482-7199
E-mail: info@cornerstonecounselling.com
Web site:
www.cornerstonecounselling.com

IN, CG - $, C1 - $(variable), ED, M

Equitable Child Maintenance & Access
Society (ECMAS)
Family Separation Support
P.O. Box 1327
5328 Calgary Trail Southbound
Edmonton, AB T6H 4J8

TEL: (780) 988-4015
E-mail: ecmas@shaw.ca
Web site: www.ecmas.org
Web site: www.geocities.com/ecmas

IN, C1, ED, AD

46

A
B



Edmonton Mennonite Centre for
Newcomers (EMCN)
Edmonton Centre for Survivors of Torture
and Trauma (ECSTT)
10010 –107a Avenue, #101
Edmonton, AB T5H 4H8

TEL: (780) 424 7709
FAX: (780) 424 7736
E-mail: mcn@emcn.ab.ca
Web site: www.emcn.ab.ca/

IN, CG, C1, ED, M

The Family Centre
Survivors Group
#20, 9912 – 106 Street
Edmonton, AB T5K 1C5

TEL: (780) 423-2831
FAX: (780) 426-4918
E-mail: tfc@the-family-centre.com
Web site: www.the-family-centre.com

CG - $(variable), C1

From Chaos to Peace
For men who have been abused by a partner
#110 6203-28th Avenue
Edmonton, AB T6L 6G3

TEL: (780) 944-5466
FAX: (780) 496-5857
E-mail: Terry.conroy@edmonton.ca

CG, ED

Lousage Institute
Wednesday open men’s group
10140 – 117 Street, Suite 302
Edmonton, AB T5K 1X3

TEL: (780) 488-7679
FAX: (780) 488-7649
E-mail: lousage@compusmart.ab.ca
Web site: www.lousage.com

CG, C1 - $

The Mars Hill Centre
Recovery group for survivors of childhood
sexual abuse
P.O. Box 4400, 8318 104th Street
(Basement of Strathcona Baptist Church)
Edmonton, AB T6E 4T5

TEL: (780) 435-0202
FAX: (780) 433-6286
E-mail: mhcentre@ecn.ab.ca

IN, CG - $(variable), C1 - $(variable)

Men’s Help Line
P.O. Box 1327
Edmonton, AB T6H 4J8

TEL: (780) 452-7193

IN, ED, AD

MERGE
Gender Conflict Services
#10011-116 Street, Suite 501
Edmonton, AB T5K 1V4

TEL: (780) 488-4593
E-mail: ecmas@geocities.com
Web site: www.powerabused.ab.ca

IN, ED, AD

Métis Child & Family Services Society
Family Counselling
10437 – 123 Street
Edmonton, AB T5N 1N8

TEL: (780) 452-6100
FAX: (780) 452-8944
E-mail: billijo@metischild.com
Web site: www.metischild.com

IN, C1

47

A
B



North Land Family Counselling Group
8625-109 Street, Suite 216
Edmonton, AB T6G 1E7

TEL: (780) 439-5683
FAX: (780) 439-5679
E-mail: nlfcc@compusmart.ab.ca
Web site: www.compusmart.ab.ca/nlfcc/

C1 - $

Sexual Assault Centre of Edmonton
#205-14964-121a Avenue
Edmonton, AB T5B 1A3

TEL: (780) 423-4102
(780) 423-4121 (crisis)

FAX: (780) 421-8734
E-mail: info@sace.ab.ca
Web site: www.sace.ab.ca

IN, C1, CG, ED, AD

The Support Network
Community Services Referral Line
301 - 11456 Jasper Avenue North West
Edmonton, AB T5K 0M1

TEL: (780) 482-4636
(780) 482-4357 (distress)

FAX: (780) 488-1495
E-mail: csrl@thesupportnetwork.com
Web site: www.thesupportnetwork.com

IN

Talk & Do Relationship Support
#110 6203-28th Avenue
Edmonton, AB T6L 6G3

TEL: (780) 944-5466
FAX: (780) 496-5857

CG

Smoky River Family & Community
Support Services
P.O. Box 420
Falher, AB T0H 1M0

TEL/TÉL: (780) 837-2220
FAX/TÉLÉC: (780) 837-2647
E-mail/Courriel : srfcss@telus.net

IN, CG, C1, B

Family Crisis Society
Sexual Assault Programme/
Men’s Treatment Program
P.O. Box 6165
Fort McMurray, AB T9H 4W1

TEL: (780) 791-6708
FAX: (780) 791-5560
E-mail:
sexualassault.couns@shawcable.com
Web site : www.aasac.com

IN, C1, ED, AD

Catholic Family Services
Men’s Support Group
9902 - 101 Street
Grande Prairie, AB T8V 2P5

TEL: (780) 532-9381
FAX: (780) 513-1361
Web site: www.telusplanet.net/public/
cispp/mens_support_group.htm

CG, C1 - $(variable)

PACE Sexual Assault Centre
Genesis Adult Survivor Program
10118 – 101 Avenue, Suite 201
Grand Prairie, AB T8V 0Y2

TEL: (780) 539-6692
1-866-539-6611

FAX: (780) 538-0960
E-mail: pace@pacegp.ca
Web site: www.pacegp.ca

IN, CG, C1

48

A
B



Lethbridge Family Services
Counselling Services
1107 – 2nd Avenue ’A’ North
Lethbridge, AB T1H 0E6

TEL: (403) 327-5724
FAX: (403) 329-4924
E-mail:
counselling@ lethbridge-family-services.com
Web site:
www.lethbridge-family-services.com

IN, CG, C1 - $(variable), ED, AD, M

Canadian Mental Health Association
Community Support Programme
204, 1865 Dunmore Road
Medicine Hat, AB T1A 1Z8

TEL: (403) 504-1811
FAX: (403) 504-2542
E-mail: aser@cmha.ab.ca
Web site: www.cmha.ab.ca/ser/

IN, C1, ED, AD

Leduc County Family Community
Support Service
Family Support & Counselling
1101 – 5th Street, Suite 101
Nisku, AB T9E 2X3

TEL: (780) 955-3555
1-800-379-9052

FAX: (780) 955-4765
Web site: www.leduc-county.com

IN, C1, ED, AD

Peace River Mental Health
Peace Region Network for Men
10015-98th Street
Peace River, AB T8S 1T4

TEL/TÉL: (780) 624-6151
(780) 624-2244 (crisis)

FAX/TÉLÉC: (780) 624-6565

IN, CG, C1, ED/ÉD, B

Suffield Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour
les familles des militaires Suffield
P.O. Box 190
Ralston, AB T0J 2N0

TEL/TÉL: (403) 544-5519
FAX/TÉLÉC: (403) 544-5543
E-mail/Courriel: smfrc@telusplanet.net
Web site/Site web :
www.cfbsuffieldmfrc.org

IN, C1, ED/ÉD, AD/DE, MEM, B

Hammond Mediation
Sherwood Park, AB T8H 2H5

TEL: (780) 464-3828
(780) 476-1935

FAX: (780) 401-3344
E-mail:
charmaine.hammond@hammondgroup.biz
Web site: www.hammondgroup.biz

C1 - $

Community Crisis Society, Region 5
P.O. Box 2162
Strathmore, AB T1P 1K2

TEL: (403) 934-6634
FAX: (403) 934-6661
E-mail: ccs_reg5@telus.net

IN, SH, CG, C1, ED, AD, M

Wainwright Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour
les familles des militaires Wainright
P.O. Box 29
Wainwright (Denwood), AB T0B 1B0

TEL/TÉL : (780) 842-1363 ext. 1253
FAX/TÉLÉC: (780) 842-1876
E-mail/Courriel: info@wainwrightmfrc.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.wainwrightmfrc.ca

IN, MEM, B

49

A
B



British Columbia/Colombie-Britannique

Vancouver and Lower Mainland
Multicultural Family Support
Services Society
5000 Kingsway Plaza, Phase 3,
#306 4980 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4K7

TEL: (604) 436-1025
FAX: (604) 436-3267
E-mail: againstviolence@vlmfss.ca
Web site : www.vlmfss.ca

IN, C1, M (26 languages)

Lake District Counselling and Support
Services Association
P.O. Box 970, 744 Centre Street
Burns Lake, BC V0J 1E0

TEL: (250) 692-7577
1-888-828-2056

FAX: (250) 692-3935

C1

Wells Grey Community Resources
Society
P.O. Box 1082, R.R.#1
Clearwater, BC V0E 1N0

TEL: (250) 674-2600
FAX: (250) 674-2676
E-mail: wgcrs@mercuryspeed.com

C1

Comox Valley Family Services
Association
Specialized Victim Assistance Programme
1415 Cliffe Avenue
Courtenay, BC V9N 2K6

TEL: (250) 338-7575
FAX: (250) 338-2343
E-mail: cvfsa@shaw.ca

AD

Crossroads Crisis Centre Society
237B 3rd Street
Courtenay, BC V9N 1E1

TEL: (250) 338-0512
(250) 334-2455 (crisis)

FAX: (250) 334-2996
E-mail: crossrds@island.net

IN

EK Alcohol & Drug Counselling Service
Society
Men’s Support Group
#202 - 1617 Baker Street,
Cranbrook, BC V1C 1B4

TEL: (250) 489-4344
FAX: (250) 489-1020
E-mail: dnicholson@cintek.com

ekand@cintek.com

CG

50

B
C



Creston & District Resource Centre
Society
Men’s Interpersonal Group
223 16th Avenue North, P.O. Box 1852
Creston, BC V0B 1G0

TEL: (250) 428-5547
FAX: (250) 428-5175
E-mail: cresource@kootenay.com

C1, CG

Deltassist Community Services
9097, 120th Street
Delta, BC V4C 6R7

TEL: (604) 594-3455
FAX: (604) 594-3496
E-mail: inquiry@deltassist.com
Web Site: www.deltassist.com

C1

Canadian Mental Health Association
(Cowichan Valley)
149 Ingram Street, Suite 205
Duncan, BC V9L 1N8

TEL: (250) 746-5521
FAX: (250) 748-2606
E-mail: info@cmhacv.org

IN, ED, AD

Dr. David Todtman
Family, Couple, & Individual Therapy
331 St. Julian Street, #205
Duncan, BC V9L 3S5

TEL: (250) 748-7396
FAX: (250) 748-7396
E-mail: dtodtman@islandnet.net

C1 - $

Esquimalt Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour les
familles des militaires d’Esquimalt
1625 Esquimalt Road,
P.O. Box 17000 Station Forces
Esquimault, BC V9A 7N2

TEL/TÉL: (250) 391-4212
1-800-353-3329

FAX/TÉLÉC: (250) 363-3108
E-mail/Courriel: mfrc@pacificcoast.net
Web site/Site Web:
www.esquimaltmfrc.com

IN, C1, MEM, B

Fraser Lake Community Society
Crisis Line & Drop In Centre
P.O. Box 790
Fraser Lake, BC V0J 1S0

TEL: (250) 699-6315
FAX: (250) 699-6405
E-mail: flcrisis@mail.bcgroup.net

C1

Golden Family Centre
P.O. Box 1667, 1007D 10th Street South
Golden, BC V0A 1H0

TEL: (250) 344-7388
FAX: (250) 344-7358
E-mail: webmaster@redshift.bc.ca
Web site: www.goldenfamilycenter.bc.ca

C1

Boundary Family & Individual Services
Society
Abuse, grief, relationship issues
P.O. Box 2498
Grand Forks, BC V0H 1H0

TEL: (250) 442-2267
FAX: (250) 442-3588
E-mail: bpratt@telus.net

C1

51

B
C



Choices
Men’s Support Group
7484 - 21 Street
Grand Forks, BC V0H 1H2

TEL: (250) 442-0283
FAX: (250) 442-0287
E-mail: bpratt@look.ca

CG, C1

Interior Indian Friendship Society
Residential Historical Abuse Program
125 Palm Street
Kamloops, BC V2B 8J7

TEL: (250) 376-1296
FAX: (250) 376-2275
E-mail: iiff@mail.ocis.net

CG, C1

Shewchuk Dann & Associates
776 Dominion Street
Kamloops, BC V2C 2X9

TEL: (250) 372-0997
FAX: (250) 372-1467
E-mail: drdaria@shaw.ca

C1 - $

Wellspring Counselling Service
219 Victoria Street, Suite 4
Kamloops, BC V2C 2A1

TEL: (250) 374-6646
FAX: (250) 372-7078
E-mail: carol_reiter@telus.net

C1 - $

North Kootenay Lake Community
Services
Community Counselling
P.O. Box 546
Kaslo, BC V0G 1M0

TEL: (250) 353-7691
FAX: (250) 353-7694
E-mail: nklscss@netidea.com
Web site: www.kin.bc.ca/comserv/
home.html

C1

Kelowna Community Resources
1735 Dolphin Avenue, #120
Kelowna, BC V1Y 8A6

TEL: (250) 763-8008
(250) 763-9191 (crisis)

FAX: (250) 763-7608
E-mail : Informkelowna@kcr.ca

IN

Kelowna Family Centre
The Men’s Drop in Relationship Group
347 Leon Avenue, Suite 204
Kelowna, BC V1Y 8C7

TEL: (250) 860-3181
FAX: (250) 860-3188
E-mail: kelfamcr@silk.net
Web site: www.kfscs.com

CG, C1

Okanagan Counselling Group
#15, 170 Rutland Road North
Kelowna, BC V1X 3B2

TEL: (250) 765-7641
FAX: (250) 765-7291
E-mail: henry.swatzky@shawcable.com

C1 - $

52

B
C



RCMP: Regional District of Central
Okanagan
Victim Assistance Program
350 Doyle Avenue
Kelowna, BC V1Y 6V6

TEL: (250) 470-6242
FAX: (250) 470-6348

IN, AD

Restoration Counselling Services
1460 Pandosy Street, Suite 200
Kelowna, BC V1Y 1P3

TEL: (250) 868-2338
FAX: (250) 861-5079
E-mail: sams@silk.net
Web site: www.restorationcounseling.com

C1 - $(variable)

Wilp Si’Satxw Society
Men’s Programme
P.O. Box 429
Kitwanga, BC V0J 2A0

TEL: (250) 849-5211
1-877-849-5211

FAX: (250) 849-5374
E-mail: wilpchc@navigata.net
Web site: www.wilpchc.ca

CG, C1

Comox Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour
les familles des militaires de Comox
1345 Military Row, P.O. Box 310
Lazo, BC V0R 2K0

TEL/TÉL:(250) 339-8290
FAX/TÉLÉC: (250) 339-8199
E-mail/Courriel: cmfrc@yahoo.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.geocities.com/cmfrc/

IN, MEM, B

Mackenzie Counselling Services
Society
Intake assessment for abuse issues
P.O. Box 790
Mackenzie, BC V0J 2C0

TEL: (250) 997-6595
FAX: (250) 997-3903
E-mail: mcss@cablerocket.com

C1, CG

Advocacy Centre
Specialized Victim Assistance Programme
501 Front Street
Nelson, BC V1L 4B4

TEL: (250) 352-5777
FAX: (250) 352-5723
E-mail: advocacycentre@telus.net

AD

Nelson Community Services Centre
701 Front Street
Nelson, BC V1L 4B8

TEL: (250) 352-3504
FAX: (250) 352-3750
Web site: www.ncsc.kics.bc.ca

C1

Mainland B.C. Military Family
Resource Centre
530 Queens Avenue
New Westminster, BC V3L 1K3

TEL: (604) 225-2535
1-888-828-6372

FAX: (604) 666-4290
E-mail: office@mainlandbcrnfrc.com

IN, C1

53

B
C



Family Services of the North Shore
255 West 1st Street, Suite 101
North Vancouver, BC V7M 3G8

TEL: (604) 988-5281
FAX: (604) 988-3961
E-mail: family@familyservices.bc.ca

C1 - $(variable)

North Shore Outreach West Coast
Family Resources Society
Victimization affecting parenting skills
123 East 15th Street, Suite 205
North Vancouver, BC V7L 2P7

TEL: (604) 985-2202
FAX: (604) 985-3742
Web site: www.Westcoastfamily.org
E-mail: nshore.fpp@Westcoastfamily.org

C1

South Okanagan Victim Assistance
304 Martin Street, Suite 204
Penticton, BC V2A 5K4

TEL: (250) 493-0800
FAX: (250) 493-2241
E-mail: sovas@telus.net

IN, AD

Powell River Specialized Victim
Support Services
4690 Marine Avenue, Suite F
Powell River, BC V8A 2L1

TEL: (604) 485-2620
FAX: (604) 485-5075
E-mail: svss@prcn.org

IN, AD

Native Friendship Centre –
Healing Centre
Sexual Abuse Treatment Services
1600 Third Avenue, 5th Floor
Prince George, BC V2L 3G6

TEL: (250) 564-4324
FAX: (250) 614-7728
E-mail: info@pgnfc.com
Web site: www.pgnfc.com

CG, C1, M (Cree, Dakota Sioux)

Prince George Regional Hospital
Mental health services
2000 – 15th Avenue
Prince George, BC V2M 1S2

TEL: (250) 565-2218
FAX: (250) 565-2633

IN, C1

Sexual Assault Centre
995 Carney Street
Prince George, BC V2M 2K8

TEL: (250) 564-8302
FAX: (250) 564-8303
E-mail: pgsac@netbistro.com

IN, C1, AD

Princeton Hospital
Mental Health Division
P.O. Box 610
Princeton, BC V0X 1W0

TEL: (250) 295-3404
FAX: (250) 295-7936

C1

Callum Consulting
ADD, Fetal Alcohol, Developmental issues
160 Marsh Drive, Suite 204
Quesnel, BC V2J 1E7

TEL: (250) 991-7989
FAX: (250) 991-7989
E-mail: callumconsulting@telus.net

C1 - $

54

B
C



Sunshine Coast Community Mental
Health
P.O. Box 949
Sechelt, BC V0N 3A0

TEL: (604) 885-6101
FAX: (604) 885-5842

C1

Northern Society for Domestic Peace
Sexual Assault & Domestic Violence
P.O. Box 3836, 3772-1st Avenue
Smithers, BC V0J 2N0

TEL: (250) 847-9000
FAX: (250) 847-8911
E-mail: nsdp@mail.bulkley.net

C1

West Coast Mental Health Services
P.O. Box 277, 1801 Bay Street, #101
Ucluelet, BC V0R 3A0

TEL: (250) 726-1282
FAX: (250) 726-2681

C1

Attorney General of British Columbia
Victim Services
815 Hornby Street, #302
Vancouver, BC V5G 1J1

TEL: (604) 660-5199
FAX: (604) 660-5340
E-mail:
vsdvictimsservices@gems2.gov.bc.ca
Web site: www.ag.gov.bc.ca/programs

AD

B.C. Men’s Resource Centre
Abused Men’s Support Group
#2-590 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC V5Z 1E9

TEL: (604) 878-9033
FAX: (604) 205-5089

CG - $(variable), C1, ED, AD

B.C. Parents In Crisis Society
Parent Support Circles
1155 West Pender Street, #201
Vancouver, BC V6E 2P4

TEL: (604) 669-1616
1-800-665-6880

FAX: (604) 669-1636
E-mail: parent@radiant.net

CG

British Columbia Society for Male
Survivors of Sexual Abuse
1252 Burrard Street, #202
Vancouver, BC V6Z 1Z1

TEL: (604) 682-6482
FAX: (604) 684-8883
E-mail: bcsmssa@hotmail.com
Web site: www.bc-malesurvivors.com/

IN, CG - $(variable), C1 - $(variable), AD

Family Services of Greater Vancouver
Residential Historic Abuse Programme/
Childhood sexual abuse victims on income
assistance
1616 West 7th Avenue
Vancouver, BC V6J 1S5

TEL: (604) 731-4951
FAX: (604) 733-7009
Web site: www.fsgv.bc.ca

C1, M (Spanish, Chinese)

Immigrant Services Society
333 Terminal Avenue, #501
Vancouver, BC V6A 2L7

TEL: (604) 684-2561
FAX: (604) 684-2266
E-mail: immserv@issbc.org
Web site: www.issbc.org

IN, C1, M (12 languages)

55

B
C



Immigrant Services Society
530 Drake Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 2H3

TEL: (604) 684-7498
FAX: (604) 684-5683
E-mail: settlement@issbc.org

IN, C1, M

Jerry Arthur-Wong, Clinical Counsellor
Vancouver, BC

TEL: (604) 205-5089

CG - $, C1

Redbook Online
Victims Information Line
Vancouver, BC

TEL: (604) 875-6381
1-800-563-0808

FAX: (604) 660-9415
E-mail: inform@communityinfo.bc.ca
Web site: www2.vpl.vancouver.bc.ca/
dbs/redbook/htmlpgs/home.html

IN

Vancouver Association for the
Survivors of Torture (VAST)
2618 East Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC V5K 1Z6

TEL: (604) 299 3539
1-866-393-3133

FAX: (604) 299 3523
E-mail: care@vast-vancouver.ca
Web site: www.vast-vancouver.ca

IN, CG, C1, ED

West Coast Family Resources Society
Victimization affecting parenting skills
2772 East Broadway
Vancouver, BC V5M 1Y8

TEL: (604) 255-9568
FAX: (604) 255-4087
E-mail: wfamily2@vcn.bc.ca

C1

Family Resource Centre Society for
the North Okanagan
Sexual Abuse Counselling for Men/
Family Counseling
3402 27th Avenue, Suite 201
Vernon, BC V1T 1S1

TEL: (250) 545-3390
FAX: (250) 549-1548
E-mail: frc@junction.net

C1 - $(variable)

Attorney General of British Columbia
Victim Services
1001 Douglas Street, #8
Victoria, BC V8V 1X4

TEL: (250) 387-3398
FAX: (250) 356-1092

AD

BC Association of Aboriginal
Friendship Centres
#200 - 506 Fort Street
Victoria, BC V8W 1E6

TEL: (250) 388-5522
FAX: (250) 388-5502
E-mail: admin@bcaafc.com
Web site: www.bcaafc.com

IN, AD

56

B
C



BC Ministry of Health, Mental Health
BC Residential Historical Abuse Program
1520 Blanshard Street, 3rd Floor
Victoria, BC V8W 3C8

TEL: 1-800-663-0686 (BC)
FAX: (250) 952-1689

IN, AD

British Columbia Society for Male
Survivors of Sexual Abuse
531 Yates Street, #302
Victoria, BC V8W 1K7

TEL: (250) 381-0493
FAX: (250) 381-3679
Web site: www.bc-malesurvivors.com/

IN, CG, C1, AD

Child Abuse Prevention and
Counselling Society of Greater Victoria
210 1175 Cook Street
Victoria, BC V8V 4A1

TEL: (250) 385-6111
FAX: (250) 386-8111
E-mail: fred.ford@marymanning.com

C1 - $(variable), ED, AD

Family Therapy Institute of Vancouver
Island
Family, Couple, and Individual Therapy
1517 Amelia Street, Suite 2
Victoria, BC V8W 2J9

TEL: (250) 388-6434
FAX: (250) 388-6889

C1 - $

J.B. Counselling and Mediation
1004 Carberry Gardens
Victoria, BC V8S 3R7

TEL: (604) 595 7743
E-mail: jbfoundation@hotmail.com

C1 - $(variable)

White Rock/South Surrey Mental
Health Centre
Adult Assessment & Treatment Program
15455 Vine Avenue, Suite 2
White Rock, BC V4B 2T3

TEL: (604) 541-6844
FAX: (604) 538-7464
Web site: www.fraserhealth.ca

C1

57

B
C



Yukon/Yukon

Yukon Family Services Association
4th Avenue, #4071
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 1H3

TEL: (867) 667-2970
FAX: (867) 633-3557
E-mail: yfsa@yfsa.yk.ca

C1 - $(variable)

Yukon HSS Alcohol and Drug
Secretariat
6118 - 6th Avenue
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 1M9

TEL: (867) 667-5777
FAX: (867) 667-8471
E-mail: andy.sibbald@gov.yk.ca
Web site:
www.hss.gov.yk.ca/prog/ads/ index.html

C1

Yukon Justice Department
Victim Services and Family Violence
Prevention Unit
Prospector Building
301 Jarvis Street, 1st Floor
Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2C6

TEL/TÉL: (867) 667-8500
1-800-661-0408, local 8500
(867) 667-3581

FAX/TÉLÉC: (867) 393-6240
Web site/Site Web: www.gov.yk.ca/
services/v.html#Victim Services

IN, C1, AD/DÉ, B

58

Y
K



Northwest Territories/Territoires du Nord-Ouest

Fort Smith Victim’s Assistance Program
112 Conibear Crescent, P.O. Box 957
Fort Smith, NT X0E 0P0

TEL: (867) 872-5911
FAX: (867) 872-5313

IN, AD

Uncle Gabe’s Friendship Centre
P.O. Box 957
Fort Smith, NT X0E 0P0

TEL: (867) 872-3004
FAX: (867) 872-5313
E-mail: admin@unclegabes.com

CG, C1

Hay River Victim Witness Assistance
Program
3 Gaetz Drive
Hay River, NT X0E 0R3

TEL: (867) 874-7212
FAX: (867) 874-7224
E-mail: Alexandra_smith@gov.nt.ca

IN, AD

Men’s Support Group
#3 Gaetz Drive, Room 1
Hay River, NT X0E 0R8

TEL: (867) 874-6486
(867) 874-2446 (Detox),
Department of Social Services

FAX: (867) 874-7224

C1

Family Counselling Centre
P.O. Box 1915
Inuvik, NT X0E 0T0

TEL: (867) 777-4148
FAX: (867) 777-2235
E-mail: famcouns@nt.sympatico.ca

C1

Inuvik Justice Committee
Inuvik Victim Services
#4 Dolphin Street
Inuvik, NT X0E 0T0

TEL: (867) 777-5493
FAX: (867) 777-3181
E-mail: justicecomm@permafrost.com

IN, AD

Paulatuk Health Centre
P.O. Box 114
Paulatuk, NT X0E 1N0

TEL: (867) 580-3231
FAX: (867) 580-3300

C1

Canadian Mental Health Association
P.O. Box 2580
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P9

TEL: (867) 873-3190 (administration)
1-800-661-0844 (crisis)
(867) 920-2121 (helpline – Aids)

FAX: (867) 873-4930
E-mail: cmha@yk.com

IN, C1

59

N
T



Northwest Territories Department of
Justice
Victim’s Services Coordinator
P.O. Box 1320
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9

TEL/TÉL: (867) 920-6911
FAX/TÉLÉC: (867) 873-0199
E-mail/Courriel:
dawn_mcinnes@gov.nt.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.justice.gov.nt.ca/publicservices/
victims.htm

IN, AD/DÉ, B

Yellowknife Military Family Resource
Centre / Centre de ressources pour les
familles des militaires de Yellowknife
6666 Station Main
5124-54 Street
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2R3

TEL/TÉL: (867) 873-0700 ext 0859
FAX/TÉLÉC: (867) 873-0711
E-mail/Courriel:
yellowknifemfrc@theedge.ca
Web site/Site Web:
www.yellowknifemfrc.com/

IN, C1, B, MEM

Yellowknife Victim Services
5017 49th Street
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P7

TEL: (867) 920-2978
FAX: (867) 873-3152

IN, C1, AD

60

N
T



Nunavut/Nunavut

Iqaluit Victims Services Baffin
Regional Agvvik Society
P.O. Box 237
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0H0

TEL: (867) 979-4566
FAX: (867) 979-0328

C1, M (Inuktitut)

Kamatsiaqtut Baffin Crisis Line
P.O. Box 419
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0H0

TEL: (867) 979-3333
1-800-265-3333

IN, C1

Nunavut Department of Justice
Victim Services Co-ordinator
Bag 800
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0H0

TEL/TÉL: (867) 975-6170
FAX/TÉLÉC: (867) 975-6195
Web site/Site Web:
www.gov.nu.ca/justice.htm

IN, AD/DÉ, B, M (Inuktitut, Inuinnaqtun)

61

N
U



Index

Elder Abuse Specialists
C.L.S.C. René-Cassin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Kerby Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

Group Counselling, Support Groups
Andy Fisher Psychotherapy Services . . . . . . . . . . . 29
B.C. Men’s Resource Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
B.C. Parents In Crisis Society . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Calgary Counselling Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Calgary Family Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Cap-Santé de l’Outaouais . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Catholic Community Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Catholic Family Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Catholic Family Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Catholic Family Services of Toronto . . . . . . . . 26, 32
Centre d’intervention et de recherche

sur la violence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Choices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Circle Project Association Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Community Child Abuse Council of Canada . . . . . . 23
Creston & District Resource Centre Society . . . . . 51
Cumberland Psychiatric & Mental Health

Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
EK Alcohol & Drug Counselling Service Society . . . 50
Elizabeth Hill Counselling Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Emotifs Anonymes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Expression Lasalle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Family Healing Circle Lodge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Family Life Bureau. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Family Service Centre of Ottawa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Family Services / Services à la famille:

Moncton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Family Service Saskatoon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Family of Men Support Society Inc.. . . . . . . . . . . . 45
From Chaos to Peace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Grant Fair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Halton Trauma Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Independent Counselling Consultants . . . . . . . . . . 36
Interior Indian Friendship Society . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Jerry Arthur-Wong . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
John Howard Society of Durham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Journeymen Peer Support Circle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Kanaweyimik Child and Family Services . . . . . . . . 39
L’Après-rupture Québec. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
L’Après-rupture Région Mauricie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Lang Munroe Associates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Lennox Island Health Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
London InterCommunity Health Centre . . . . . . . . . 25
Lousage Institute. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Ma-Mow-We-Tak Friendship Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Mackenzie Counselling Services Society . . . . . . . . 53
Maison Père – Enfant du Québec (MPEQ) . . . . . . . 16
Men Without Hats drop-in groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Men’s Educational Support Association (MESA) . . 45

Men’s Line . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Military Family Resource Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Momenthom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Muskoka-Parry Sound Community Mental

Health Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Native Child & Family Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Native Friendship Centre – Healing Centre . . . . . . 54
PAPIPLUS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Parents-Unis Laurentides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Pastoral Institute of Northern Ontario . . . . . . . . . . 31
Peace River Mental Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Petawawa Military Family Resource Centre . . . . . . 29
Peyakowak Men’s Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Pères Séparés Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Real Life Training Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Reseau Hommes-Quebec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Sandy Hill Health and Community Centre . . . . . . . 29
Saskatchewan Coalition Against Domestic

Violence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Saskatoon Indian and Métis Friendship Centre . . . 42
Shadow Healing Community . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Shadow Healing Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Stress Institute of Luther College . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Talk & Do Relationship Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
The Mars Hill Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
The Men’s Project . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
The Men’s Support Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Uncle Gabe’s Friendship Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Waseskun House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Westview Presbyterian Church. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Wilp Si’Satxw Society . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Windsor Men’s Forum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

Hebergement/Shelter
Centre d’hébergement la Passerelle . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Community Crisis Society, Region 5 . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Ma-Mow-We-Tak Friendship Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Maison Oxygene/Maison Hardy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Pigeon Hill Bruideen Peace Making Centre . . . . . . 18

Prisoners’ Help Specialists
AIDWYC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Prison Fellowship Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Prisoners with AIDS Support Action

Network (PASAN) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

62



Sexual Abuse Help
Adult Survivors in Action . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
BC Residential Historical Abuse Program . . . . . . . 57
British Columbia Society for Male Survivors

of Sex Abuse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55, 57
CRIPHASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Canadian Centre For Abuse Awareness . . . . . . . . . 32
Canadian Mental Health Association,

Waterloo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Centre For the Treatment of Sexual Abuse

and Childhood Trauma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Centre d’interventions en abus sexuel dans

la famille. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Centre hospitalier Robert-Giffard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Community Justice Initiatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Dr. Peggy Kleinplatz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Emmry, Dawe & Bates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Family Crisis Society . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Family Service Kent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Family Services of Greater Vancouver . . . . . . . . . . 55
Fredericton Sexual Assault Crisis Centre . . . . . . . . . 9
Grace Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Jewish Family & Child Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Judith Bates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Leonard Burnstein Counselling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Lloydminster Sexual Assault and

Information Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Native Friendship Centre – Healing Centre . . . . . . 54
Niagara Region Sexual Assault Centre . . . . . . . . . 30
PACE Sexual Assault Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Prince Albert Mobile Crisis Unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Renfrew Victoria Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Saskatoon City Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Sault Area Hospitals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Scarborough Hospital, Grace Division . . . . . . . . . . 31
Sexual Assault Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Sexual Assault Centre of Edmonton . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Sexual Assault Centre of McGill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Sexual Assault Crisis Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Sexual Assault Line Regina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Sexual Assault Services of Saskatchewan . . . . . . . 42
Sexual Assault Survivors’ Centre of Sarnia

Lambton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Society for the Involvement of Good

Neighbours (SIGN) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Survivors’ House of Hope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
The Family Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
The Gatehouse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
The Mars Hill Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Windsor Family Forum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
York Central Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
York Region Abuse Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Torture
Calgary Catholic Immigration Society . . . . . . . . . . 44
Canadian Centre for Victims of Torture (CCVT) . . . 32
Canadian Mental Health Association, Ottawa . . . . 27
Intervention Network for People subjected

to Organised Violence/Torture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Needs Centre for War Affected Families . . . . . . . . 38
Réseau d’intervention auprès des personnes

ayant subi la violence organisée (RIVO) . . . . . . 16
Vancouver Association for the Survivors

of Torture (VAST) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

Victims Services
Alberta Solicitor General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Attorney General of British Columbia . . . . . . . 55, 56
Attorney General, Community Services P.E.I. . . . . . 6
C.A.V.A.C. de Québec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Comox Valley Family Services Association. . . . . . . 50
Department of Justice Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 8
Department of Public Safety, New Brunswick /

Ministère de la Sécurité publique,
Nouveau-Brunswick. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Fort Smith Victim’s Assistance Program . . . . . . . . 59
Hay River Victim Witness Assistance Program . . . . 59
Inuvik Justice Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Iqaluit Victims Services Baffin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Manitoba Organization of Victim Advocates Inc. . . 37
Ministry of the Attorney General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Northwest Territories Department of Justice . . . . . 60
Nunavut Department of Justice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Ontario Ministry of Public Safety and Security . . . 33
RCMP Crime Prevention / Victim Services

Branch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Saskatchewan Department of Justice . . . . . . . . . . 41
Victim Assistance On-Line . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Victims of Violence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Yukon Justice Department. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

63






	Index
	Adult Survivors in Action 6
	Andy 29
	Attorney General, Community Services P.E.I. 6
	Breakthrough Co-op Ltd. 7
	Canadian Mental Health Association 6
	Community Health Centre 6
	Cumberland Psychiatric & Mental Health Services 7
	Denise Lawlor Associates Ltd. 4
	Department of Justice Nova Scotia 7 - 8
	Department of Justice, Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 4
	Elder Abuse Specialists 45
	C.L.S.C. René-Cassin 15
	Kerby Centre 45

	Family Life Bureau 4
	Family Rights Association of NS 8
	Family Service of Antigonish 7
	Family Service of Eastern Nova Scotia 8
	Gander Military Family Resource Centre / Centre de ressources pour les familles des militaires Gander 4
	Health & Community Services Western 4
	Help Line Society 7
	Institute for Human Resource Development 4
	Judith Bates 8
	Lennox Island Health Centre 6
	Maritime Forces Atlantic Military Family Resource Centre 7
	Provincial Psychological Services (2003) 5
	Sexual Abuse Help
	Judith Bates 8

	St. John’s Military Family Resource Centre / Centre de ressources pour les familles des militaires St. John’s 5
	Western Region Health Services 8




